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State of Kansas

Pooled Money Investment Board
Notice of Investment Rates

The following rates are published in accordance with K.S.A. 75-4210. These rates and their uses are defined in 
K.S.A. 12-1675(b)(c)(d) and K.S.A. 12-1675a(g).

Effective 12-22-25 through 12-28-25

Term Rate

1-89 days 3.64%

3 months 3.58%

6 months 3.55%

12 months 3.50%

18 months 3.48%

2 years 3.47%

Joel Oliver
Executive Director

Chief Investment Officer
Pooled Money Investment Board

Doc. No. 053727
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State of Kansas

Kansas Council for Interstate Adult  
Offender Supervision Committee

Notice of Meeting

The Kansas Council for Interstate Adult Offender Supervision Committee will be meeting at 1:00 p.m. Tuesday, 
January 13, 2026, via Zoom. This is a public meeting. If you would like to attend the meeting, please send a 
request to Fareeda Washington at fareeda.washington@ks.gov.

Fareeda Washington 
Director 

Interstate Community Services 
Department of Corrections

Doc. No. 053728

mailto:fareeda.washington%40ks.gov?subject=
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State of Kansas

Department of Health and Environment
Notice of Proposed Kansas/Federal Water Pollution Control Permits and Applications

In accordance with Kansas Administrative Regulations 28-16-57a through 63, 28-18-1 through 17, 28-18a-1 
through 31 and 33, 28-16-150 through 154, 28-46-7, and the authority vested with the state by the administrator 
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, various draft water pollution control documents (permits, notices 
to revoke and reissue, notices to terminate) have been prepared and/or permit applications have been received 
for discharges to waters of the United States and the state of Kansas for the class of discharges described 
below.

The proposed actions concerning the draft documents are based on staff review, applying the appropriate 
standards, regulations, and effluent limitations of the state of Kansas and the Environmental Protection Agency. 
The final action will result in a Federal National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Authorization and/or a 
Kansas Water Pollution Control permit being issued, subject to certain conditions, revocation, and reissuance of 
the designated permit or termination of the designated permit.

Las acciones propuestas con respecto a los documentos preliminares se basan en la revisión del personal, 
aplicando los estándares, regulaciones y limitaciones de efluentes apropiados del estado de Kansas y de la 
Agencia de Protección Ambiental de Estados Unidos. La acción final resultará en la emisión de una Autorización 
Federal del Sistema Nacional de Eliminación de Descargas de Contaminantes y un permiso de Control 
de Contaminación del Agua de Kansas, sujeto a ciertas condiciones, revocación y reemisión del permiso 
designado o terminación del permiso designado. Si desea obtener más información en español o tiene otras 
preguntas, por favor, comuníquese con el Coordinador de No Discriminación al 785-296-5156 o en: KDHE.
NonDiscrimination@ks.gov.

Public Notice No. KS-AG-25-390/400

Pending Permits for Confined Feeding Facilities

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

B-K Cox Farms, Inc.
1439 W. Granite Rd.
Long Island, KS 67647

S/2 of Section 32
T01S, R20W
Phillips County

Upper Republican River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-URPL-B001

The proposed action is to reissue an existing state permit for an existing facility for 980 head (980 animal units) 
of cattle more than 700 pounds. There will be no change in the operation or permitted number of animal units 
from the previous permit. This facility has an approved Waste Management Plan on file with KDHE.

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Cal-Ann Farms
14253 Leavenworth Rd.
Basehor, KS 66007

NE/4 of Section 36
T10S, R22E
Leavenworth County

Kansas River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-KSLV-E001

mailto:KDHE.NonDiscrimination%40ks.gov?subject=
mailto:KDHE.NonDiscrimination%40ks.gov?subject=
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The proposed action is to reissue an existing state permit for an existing facility for 6,000 fish. There will be no 
change in the operation or permitted number of animal units from the previous permit. This facility has an 
approved Waste Management Plan on file with KDHE.

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Greene Farms, Inc.
2071 K-28 Hwy.
Jewell, KS 66949

NE/4 of Section 32
T04S, R07W
Jewell County

Lower Republican River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-LRJW-B006

The proposed action is to reissue an existing state permit for an existing facility for 999 head (999 animal units) 
of cattle more than 700 pounds. There will be no change in the operation or permitted number of animal units 
from the previous permit. This facility has an approved Waste Management Plan on file with KDHE.

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Lynn Rock – Location #1
1669 1300 Ave.
Hope, KS 67451

SE/4 of Section 34
T14S, R03E
Dickinson County

Smoky Hill River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-SHDK-B011

The proposed action is to reissue an existing state permit for an existing facility for 850 head (425 animal units) 
of cattle weighing less than 700 pounds. There will be no change in the operation or permitted number of 
animal units from the previous permit. This facility has an approved Waste Management Plan on file with 
KDHE.

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Melton Ranch
Doug Melton
1140 26th Terr.
Woodston, KS 67675

SW/4 of Section 29
T07S, R16W
Rooks County

Solomon River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-SORO-B012

The proposed action is to reissue an existing state permit for an existing facility for 900 head (450 animal units) 
of beef cattle weighing less than 700 pounds and 10 head (20 animal units) of horses, for a total capacity of 470 
animal units. There will be no change in the operation or permitted number of animal units from the previous 
permit. This facility has an approved Waste Management Plan on file with KDHE.

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Mike Rogers
195 Road 18
St. Francis, KS 67756

SE/4 of Section 30
T05S, R39W
Cheyenne County

Upper Republican River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-URCN-B004
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The proposed action is to reissue an existing state permit for an existing facility for 600 head (300 animal units) 
of cattle more than 700 pounds. There will be no change in the operation or permitted number of animal units 
from the previous permit. This facility has an approved Waste Management Plan on file with KDHE.

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Old Farms
Michael Old
1882 110th Rd.
Yates Center, KS 66783

SE/4 of Section 10
T25S, R16E
Woodson County

Neosho River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-NEWO-B001

The proposed action is to modify and reissue an existing state permit for a facility for 670 head (670 animal 
units) of cattle weighing greater than 700 pounds, and 310 head (155 animal units) of cattle weighing 700 
pounds or less; for a total of 825 animal units of cattle. This permit is being modified to reflect the changing of 
two pens into grass traps as well as the construction of two pens within the existing facility footprint. There is no 
change in the permitted number of animal units from the previous permit. This facility has an approved Waste 
Management Plan on file with KDHE.

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Pawnee River Farms, Inc.
35688 NE P Rd.
Hanston, KS 67849

SE/4 of Section 17
T22S, R22W
Hodgeman County

Upper Arkansas River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-UAHG-B023

The proposed action is to modify the existing NPDES permit and reissue a state permit for a facility for a 
maximum capacity of 999 head (499.5 animal units) of cattle weighing 700 pounds or less. This is a decrease 
in animal units from the previous permit. This facility has an approved Waste Management Plan on file with 
KDHE.

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Richards Farm
Carl Richards
11259 SE Paulen
Berryton, KS 66409

NE/4 of Section 02
T14S, R16E
Osage County

Kansas River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-KSOS-S002

The proposed action is to reissue an existing state permit for an existing facility for 120 head (48 animal units) of 
swine more than 55 pounds, 490 head (49 animal units) of swine 55 pounds or less, 49 head (49 animal units) of 
cattle more than 700 pounds and 48 head (24 animal units) of cattle 700 pounds or less, for a total of 170 animal 
units. There will be no change in the operation or permitted number of animal units from the previous permit. 
This facility has an approved Waste Management Plan on file with KDHE.
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Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Rokeyroad Holsteins
2021 T Rd.
Sabetha, KS 66534

SE/4 of Section 30
T02S, R14E
Nemaha County

Kansas River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-KSNM-M011

The proposed action is to modify and reissue the existing state permit for a facility for a proposed maximum 
capacity of 150 head (210 animal units) of mature dairy cows, 50 head (50 animal units) of cattle weighing more 
than 700 pounds, and 78 head (39 animal units) of cattle weighing less than 700 pounds, for a total of 299 
animal units. This represents an increase in the permitted animal units from the previous permit. This permit 
is also being modified to add a newly constructed creamery building and to change the operating level of the 
existing earthen wastewater retention control structure. This facility has an approved Waste Management Plan 
on file with KDHE.

Name and Address of Applicant Legal Description Receiving Water

Syracuse Dairy, LLC – JZ Dairy 
Location
16300 SW CR 28
Coolidge, KS 67836

S/2 of Section 09 &
W/2 of Section 15 &
All of Section 16
T25S, R43W
Hamilton County

Cimarron River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-CIHM-D003
Federal Permit No. KS0099147

The proposed action is to modify and reissue an existing state/NPDES permit for an expanding facility for 5,250 
head (7,350 animal units) of mature dairy cows. This represents an increase/decrease in the permitted animal 
units from the previous permit. This permit is also being modified for the addition of 94 acres of feedlot areas, 
one (1) retention control structure, one (1) runoff sediment basin, four (4) process waste settling basins, the 
expansion of the existing wastewater retention structure and expansion of the milking parlor. This facility has 
an approved Nutrient Management Plan on file with KDHE.

Public Notice No. KS-AG-R-25-029

Per Kansas Statutes Annotated 65-171d, the following registration has been received for a proposed facility.

Name and Address of Registrant Legal Description County

Carlson Old Fashioned Farms
Matthew Hogan
6750 Pleasant View Rd.
St. Marys, KS 66536

SE/4 of Section 19
T09S, R12E

Pottawatomie

Public Notice No. KS-Q-25-217/218

The requirements of the draft permit public noticed below are pursuant to the Kansas Surface Water Quality 
Standards, K.A.R. 28-16-28(b-g), and Federal Surface Water Criteria.
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Name and Address of Applicant Receiving Stream Type of Discharge

Southwest Butler Quarry – Tower 
Quarry
9423 SW 165th St.
Augusta, KS 67010

Walnut River
via Unnamed Tributary

Process Wastewater

Permit No. I-WA03-PO08
Federal Permit No. KS0101605

Legal Description: NW¼ of Section 3, Township 28S, Range 4E, Butler County

Location: 37.64589, -96.98698

The proposed action consists of reissuing the above referenced NPDES permit. No significant changes were 
made to the permit. This is a limestone quarrying and crushing operation with no washing. Outfall 001A 
consists of stormwater runoff. This permit contains generic language to protect water quality.

Name and Address of Applicant Receiving Stream Type of Discharge

Western Plains-Ethanol Plant
3022 CR 18
Oakley, KS 67748

Saline River
via South Fork Saline River
via Unnamed Tributary

Process Wastewater

Permit No. I-SA24-PO01
Federal Permit No. KS0093076

Legal Description: NW½, Section 2, Township 11S, Range 31W, Gove County

Locaiton: 39.28673, -94.90192

This action consists of renewal of an existing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit for an 
existing facility. This facility uses grain to manufacture ethanol via natural fermentation. A portion of the effluent 
is sent to an onsite decorative pond and plant site irrigation. Domestic wastewater is connected to a septic 
tank lateral field system. This permit contains limits for Total Residual Chlorine, and pH. The permit contains 
monitoring for Flow, Sulfate, Total Recoverable Metals Scan, Fluoride, and Total Recoverable Selenium. The 
permit contains a requirement for the facility to conduct a study of selenium in fish tissue.

Persons wishing to comment on or object to the draft documents and/or permit applications must submit their 
comments in writing to the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) if they wish to have the 
comments or objections considered in the decision-making process. All written comments regarding the draft 
documents, application or registration notices received on or before January 24, 2026, will be considered in the 
formulation of the final determination regarding this public notice. Please refer to the appropriate Kansas docu-
ment number (KS-AG-25-390/400, KS-AG-R-25-029, KS-Q-25-217/218) and name of the applicant/permittee when 
preparing comments.

All comments received will be responded to at the time the Secretary of Health and Environment issues a 
determination regarding final agency action on each draft document/application. If response to any draft 
document/application indicates significant public interest, a public hearing may be held in conformance with 
K.A.R. 28-16-61 (28-46-21 for UIC). A request for public hearing must be submitted in writing and shall state the 
nature of the issues proposed to be raised during the hearing.

https://earth.google.com/web/search/37%2e64589,+-96%2e98698/@37.64589,-96.98698,384.02132632a,719.28288625d,35y,0h,0t,0r/data=ClsaLRInGR9oBYas0kJAIZdzKa4qP1jAKhMzNy42NDU4OSwgLTk2Ljk4Njk4GAIgASImCiQJ2YtZ0vRZRUAR2ItZ0vRZRcAZGkixT-_3S0AhQnm5-wuyTcBCAggBOgMKATBCAggASg0I____________ARAA
https://earth.google.com/web/search/39%2e28673,+-94%2e90192/@39.28673,-94.90192,250.63824323a,701.3088087d,35y,0h,0t,0r/data=ClsaLRInGRtkkpGzpENAIe7mqQ65uVfAKhMzOS4yODY3MywgLTk0LjkwMTkyGAIgASImCiQJvF5HBhPTQkAR2EzWBEbSQkAZ-Caiau8-WMAhB8Cw8WU_WMBCAggBOgMKATBCAggASg0I____________ARAA
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Comments or objections for agricultural related draft documents, permit applications, registrations or actions 
should be submitted to the attention of Casey Guccione, Livestock Waste Management Section at the KDHE, 
Bureau of Environmental Field Services (BEFS), 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 430, Topeka, KS 66612. Comments or 
objections for all other proposed permits or actions should be sent to Andrew Bowman at the KDHE, Bureau of 
Water, 1000 SW Jackson St., Suite 420, Topeka, KS 66612.

All draft documents/applications and the supporting information including any comments received are on file 
and may be inspected at the offices of the KDHE. For agricultural related draft documents or applications an 
appointment can be scheduled, or copies requested by contacting Jada Martin at 1000 SW Jackson St., Suite 
430, Topeka, KS 66612, telephone 785-296-0076 or email at kdhe.feedlots@ks.gov. Las preguntas o comentarios 
por escrito deben dirigirse a Erich Glave, Director, Bureau of Environmental Field Services en KDHE: 1000 SW 
Jackson St., Suite 430, Topeka, KS 66612-1367; por correo electrónico: kdhe.feedlots@ks.gov; por teléfono: 785-
296-6432. For all other proposed permits or actions an appointment can be scheduled, or copies requested 
by contacting Jamie Packard, Bureau of Water, 1000 SW Jackson St., Suite 420, Topeka, KS 66612, telephone 
785-296-4148 or email at Jamie.Packard@ks.gov. These documents are available upon request at the copying 
cost assessed by KDHE. Application information and components of plans and specifications for all new and 
expanding swine facilities are available at http://www.kdhe.ks.gov/livestock. The Division of Environment offices 
are open from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

Janet Stanek 
Secretary 

Department of Health and Environment
Doc. No. 053736

mailto:kdhe.feedlots%40ks.gov?subject=
mailto:kdhe.feedlots%40ks.gov?subject=
mailto:Jamie.Packard%40ks.gov?subject=
http://www.kdhe.ks.gov/livestock
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State of Kansas

Department of Health and Environment
Notice of Proposed Kansas Air Quality Construction Permit

Notice is hereby given that the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) is soliciting comments 
regarding a proposed air quality construction permit. Pratt Municipal Power Plant has applied for an air 
quality construction permit in accordance with the provisions of K.A.R. 28-19-300. Emissions of volatile 
organic compounds (VOC), particulate matter (PM), particulate matter with less than or equal to 10 microns 
in aerodynamic diameter (PM10), particulate matter with less than or equal to 2.5 microns in aerodynamic 
diameter (PM2.5), carbon monoxide (CO), oxides of nitrogen (NOX), oxides of sulfur (SOX), and hazardous air 
pollutants (HAPs)were evaluated during the permit review process.

Pratt Municipal Power Plant, 321 W. 10th St., Pratt, KS 67124, owns and operates an electric power generation 
facility located at 321 W. 10th St., Pratt, Pratt County, KS 67124, at which five (5) diesel generators and seven (7) 
diesel storage tanks are to be installed.

A copy of the proposed permit, permit application, all supporting documentation, and all information relied 
upon during the permit application review process are available for public review from the date of publication 
during normal business hours at the KDHE, Bureau of Air (BOA), 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 310, Topeka, KS 66612-
1366 and at the Southwest District Office, 302 W. McArtor Rd., Dodge City, KS 67801. To obtain or review the 
proposed permit and supporting documentation, contact Angela Bryson at the central office of KDHE at 785-
296-3589, or Ethel Evans at the Southwest District Office at 620-356-1075. The standard departmental cost will 
be assessed for any copies requested. The proposed permit, accompanied with supporting information, is 
available, free of charge, at the KDHE BOA Public Notice website at https://www.kdhe.ks.gov/413/Public-Notices.

Please direct written comments or questions regarding the proposed permit to Angela Bryson, KDHE, BOA, 
1000 SW Jackson, Suite 310, Topeka, KS 66612-1366. In order to be considered in formulating a final permit 
decision, written comments must be received no later than 12:00 p.m. Tuesday, January 20, 2026.

A person may request a public hearing be held on the proposed permit. The request for a public hearing shall 
be in writing and set forth the basis for the request. The written request must be submitted to Angela Bryson, 
KDHE, BOA, 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 310, Topeka, KS 66612-1366, no later than 12:00 p.m. Tuesday, January 20, 
2026, in order for the Secretary of Health and Environment to consider the request.

The preceding notice refers to the air permit for Pratt Municipal Power Plant located at 321 W. 10th St., Pratt, 
Pratt County, KS 67124. If you want more information or you have other questions, please contact the KDHE 
Non-Discrimination coordinator and call 785-296-5156 or send an email to: KDHE.NonDiscrimination@ks.gov. 
[El aviso anterior se refiere al permiso de aire para Pratt Municipal Power Plant ubicado en 321 W. 10th St., 
Pratt, Pratt County, KS 67124. Si desea obtener más información en español o tiene otras preguntas, por favor, 
comuníquese con el Coordinador de No Discriminación de KDHE y llame al 785-296-5156 o envíe un correo 
electrónico a: KDHE.NonDiscrimination@ks.gov.]

Janet Stanek 
Secretary 

Department of Health and Environment
Doc. No. 053730

https://www.kdhe.ks.gov/413/Public-Notices
mailto:KDHE.NonDiscrimination%40ks.gov?subject=
mailto:KDHE.NonDiscrimination%40ks.gov?subject=
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State of Kansas

Department of Health and Environment
Notice of Proposed Kansas Air Quality Class I Operating Permit Renewal

Notice is hereby given that the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE) is soliciting comments 
regarding a proposed air quality operating permit. Jacam Manufacturing 2013, LLC – Organoclay Processing 
has applied for a Class I operating permit renewal in accordance with the provisions of K.A.R. 28-19-510 et al. 
The purpose of a Class I permit is to identify the sources and types of regulated air pollutants emitted from the 
facility; the emission limitations, standards, and requirements applicable to each source; and the monitoring, 
record keeping, and reporting requirements applicable to each source as of the effective date of permit 
issuance.

Jacam Manufacturing 2013, LLC – Organoclay Processing, 1656 Ave. Q, Sterling, KS 67579, owns and operates an 
Organoclay Processing facility located at 1656 Ave. Q, Sterling, Rice County, KS 67579.

A copy of the proposed permit, permit application, all supporting documentation, and all information relied 
upon during the permit application review process are available for public review during normal business 
hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. at the KDHE, Bureau of Air (BOA), 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 310, Topeka, KS 66612-
1366 and at the North Central District Office, 3040 Enterprise Dr., Salina, KS 67401. To obtain or review the 
proposed permit and supporting documentation, contact Angela Bryson at the central office of KDHE at 785-
296-3589, or Jessica Fair at the North Central District Office at 785-827-9639. The standard departmental cost 
will be assessed for any copies requested. The proposed permit, accompanied with supporting information, is 
available, free of charge, at the KDHE BOA Public Notice website at https://www.kdhe.ks.gov/413/Public-Notices.

Please direct written comments or questions regarding the proposed permit to Angela Bryson, KDHE, BOA, 
1000 SW Jackson, Suite 310, Topeka, KS 66612-1366. In order to be considered in formulating a final permit 
decision, written comments must be received no later than 12:00 p.m. Tuesday, January 20, 2025.

A person may request a public hearing be held on the proposed permit. The request for a public hearing shall 
be in writing and set forth the basis for the request. The written request must be submitted to Angela Bryson, 
KDHE BOA, 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 310, Topeka, KS 66612-1366, no later than 12:00 p.m. Tuesday, January 20, 
2025, in order for the Secretary of Health and Environment to consider the request.

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) has a 45-day review period, which will start 
concurrently with the public comment period, within which to object to the proposed permit. If the USEPA has 
not objected in writing to the issuance of the permit within the 45-day review period, any person may petition 
the administrator of the USEPA to review the permit. The 60-day public petition period will directly follow the 
USEPA 45-day review period.

Any such petition shall be based only on objections to the permit that were raised with reasonable specificity 
during the public comment period provided for in this notice, unless the petitioner demonstrates that it was 
impracticable to raise such objections within such period, or unless the grounds for such objection arose after 
such period. Contact Ward Burns, USEPA, Region 7, Air Permitting and Standards Branch, 11201 Renner Blvd., 
Lenexa, KS 66219, phone 913-551-7960, to determine when the 45-day USEPA review period ends and the 60-day 
petition period commences.

The preceding notice refers to the air permit for Jacam Manufacturing 2013, LLC – Organoclay Processing 
located at 1656 Ave. Q, Sterling, Rice County, KS 67579. If you want more information or you have other 
questions, please contact the KDHE Non-Discrimination coordinator and call 785-296-5156 or send an email 
to: KDHE.NonDiscrimination@ks.gov. [El aviso anterior se refiere al permiso de aire para Jacam Manufacturing 
2013, LLC – Organoclay Processing ubicado en 1656 Ave. Q, Sterling, Rice County, KS 67579. Si desea obtener 

https://www.kdhe.ks.gov/413/Public-Notices
mailto:KDHE.NonDiscrimination%40ks.gov?subject=
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más información en español o tiene otras preguntas, por favor, comuníquese con el Coordinador de No 
Discriminación de KDHE y llame al 785-296-5156 o envíe un correo electrónico a: KDHE.NonDiscrimination@
ks.gov.]

Janet Stanek 
Secretary 

Department of Health and Environment
Doc. No. 053731

mailto:KDHE.NonDiscrimination%40ks.gov?subject=
mailto:KDHE.NonDiscrimination%40ks.gov?subject=
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(Published in the Kansas Register December 25, 2025.)

Greenbush 
(Southeast Kansas Education Services Center)

Notice to Vendors

Sealed solicitations will be received by the Association of Educational Purchasing Agencies (AEPA) on behalf of 
its 31 State Member Agencies until 1:30 p.m. (Eastern Time) February 12, 2026.

Solicitations
•	 026.5-A – Industrial Arts and Career and Technology Supplies
•	 026.5-B – Institutional Kitchen Equipment

All responses shall be submitted online via Bonfire by the due date and time listed above. Vendors are 
requested to visit AEPA’s website at https://aepacoop.org/registration-solicitations for instructions on how to 
register at no cost with Bonfire. AEPA documents will be released January 7, 2026. Note that vendors must be 
able to provide their proposed products and services in up to 31 states.

Solicitations will be publicly opened at 2:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) February 12, 2026, at EducationPlus, 1460 Craig 
Rd., St. Louis, MO 63146. An opening record will be posted to http://aepacoop.org.

Tina Smith 
Chief Business Solutions Officer 

Greenbush
Doc. No. 053716

https://aepacoop.org/registration-solicitations
http://aepacoop.org
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State of Kansas

Board of Regents Universities
Notice to Bidders

Emporia State University – Bid postings: https://www.emporia.edu/about-emporia-state-university/business-
office/purchasing. Additional contact info: phone: 620-341-5137, email: purchaseorders@emporia.edu. Mailing 
address: Emporia State University Purchasing, Campus Box 4021, 1 Kellogg Cir., Emporia, KS 66801.

Fort Hays State University – Electronic bid postings: http://www.fhsu.edu/purchasing/bids. Additional contact 
info: phone: 785- 628-4251, email: purchasing@fhsu.edu. Mailing address: Fort Hays State University Purchasing 
Office, 601 Park St., Sheridan Hall 318, Hays, KS 67601.

Kansas State University – Bid postings: https://bidportal.ksu.edu. Effective August 1, 2023, all bids, quotes, or 
proposals must be submitted via the Kansas State University Bid Portal at https://bidportal.ksu.edu. Division of 
Financial Services/Purchasing, 2323 Anderson Ave., Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS 66506. Additional 
contact information, phone: 785-532- 6214, email: kspurch@k-state.edu.

Pittsburg State University – Bid postings: https://www.pittstate.edu/office/purchasing. Additional contact info: 
phone: 620-235-4167, email: purch@pittstate.edu. Mailing address: Pittsburg State University, Purchasing Office, 
1701 S. Broadway, Pittsburg, KS 66762.

University of Kansas – Electronic bid postings: http://www.procurement.ku.edu/. The University of Kansas 
exclusively uses the online eBid tool and will no longer accept paper responses unless otherwise specified in a 
solicitation. Additional contact information, email: purchasing@ku.edu. Mailing address: University of Kansas, 
Procurement Department, 1246 W. Campus Road Room 20, Lawrence, KS 66045.

University of Kansas Medical Center – Electronic bid postings: https://www.kumc.edu/finance/supply-chain/
bid-opportunities.html. Additional contact information, phone: 913-588-1117, email: hunkemoore@kumc.edu. 
The University of Kansas Medical Center accepts only electronic bids.

Wichita State University – Bid postings: https://www.wichita.edu/services/purchasing/Bid_Documents/
BidDocuments.php. Additional contact information, phone: 316-978-3080, fax: 316-978-3738, email: purchasing.
office@wichita.edu. Mailing address: Wichita State University, Office of Purchasing, 1845 Fairmount Ave., 
Campus Box 38, Wichita, KS 67260-0038.

Ashley Brandt, MBA 
Director of Procurement 

Business Office 
Emporia State University

Doc. No. 053293
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State of Kansas

Department of Administration 
Office of Procurement and Contracts

Notice to Bidders

Sealed bids for items listed will be received by the Office of Procurement and Contracts until 2:00 p.m. on the 
date indicated. For more information, call 785-296-2376.

All bids are to be submitted via email only to procurement@ks.gov. For more information, please visit https://
supplier.sok.ks.gov/psc/sokfsprdsup/SUPPLIER/ERP/c/SCP_PUBLIC_MENU_FL.SCP_PUB_BID_CMP_FL.GBL.

01/13/2026 EVT0010579 Lease/Purchase of Commercial Laundry Equipment – Hutchison 
Correctional Facility

01/21/2026 EVT0010603 Freight Services – Department of Administration’s Division of Print, Mail 
and Surplus

02/03/2026 EVT0010618 Web-based Assessment Platform – Department of Children and Families

 The above referenced bid documents can be downloaded at the following website:

https://supplier.sok.ks.gov/psc/sokfsprdsup/SUPPLIER/ERP/c/SCP_PUBLIC_MENU_FL.SCP_PUB_BID_CMP_
FL.GBL

Additional files may be located at the following website (please monitor this website on a regular basis for any 
changes/addenda):

https://admin.ks.gov/offices/procurement-contracts/bidding--contracts/additional-bid-opportunities

There are No Bids Under this Website Closing in this Week’s Ad

Information regarding prequalification, projects, and bid documents can be obtained at 785-296-8899 or http://
admin.ks.gov/offices/ofpm/dcc.

Todd Herman 
Director 

Office of Procurement and Contracts 
Department of Administration

Doc. No. 053738
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State of Kansas

Department of Administration 
Office of Facilities and Property Management

Notice to Bidders

Notice is hereby given for the receipt of subcontractor bids for the A-014699 Kansas State University Global 
Center for Grain and Food Innovation (GCGFI) project. This project is being delivered using procedures 
established under the Kansas alternate project delivery building construction procurement act (K.S.A 75-37,141 
et seq.) for Kansas State University. The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company is the Construction Manager. 
Contact person is Sophia Trageser at sophia.trageser@whiting-turner.com or 816-704-0264.

Subcontractor bids will be received for the following scopes of work:

•	 10B – Signage

Bids will be received until 2:00 p.m. (Central Time) Thursday, January 15, 2026, via Electronic Sealed Bid 
Submission utilizing BuildingConnected.

All bidders should advise of their intent to bid on BuildingConnected (i.e. Undecided, Bidding, and Not Bidding). 
All bid documents, sample contracts, contract exhibits, insurance requirements, scopes of work, schedule, 
logistics plans, messages, addenda, notices of changes, notice of change of bid date, etc. will be communicated 
through BuildingConnected at The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company’s public plan room at https://app.
buildingconnected.com/public/5430e8255cdc2e0300ddf357.

All bidders must prequalify through The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company, via a secure online system, 
called TradeTapp, to administer the prequalification process. Bidders who are not prequalified, email Matt Jones 
at matt.jones@whiting-turner.com to request an invitation to TradeTapp.

A copy of the bid documents will be available for review at BuildingConnected.

Barbara Schilling 
Deputy Director-DCC 

Office of Facilities and Property Management 
Department of Administration

Doc. No. 053732
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State of Kansas

Department of Transportation
Notice to Contractors

Electronic copies of the letting proposals and plans are available on the Kansas Department of Transportation 
(KDOT) website at https://kdotapp.ksdot.org/Proposal/Proposal.aspx. The website will allow the contractor to 
request approval from KDOT to bid as a prime contractor and be included on the “Bid Holders List,” or to be 
included on the “Non-Bid Holders List” as a subcontractor/supplier. KDOT’s approval is required to bid as a 
prime contractor. To bid as a prime contractor, KDOT needs to be notified of the intent to bid no later than the 
close of business on the Monday preceding the scheduled letting date. Failure to obtain prior approval to bid 
as a prime contractor on any projects listed below will be reason to reject your bid. The Secretary reserves the 
right to reject bids that do not comply with all requirements for preparing a bidding proposal as specified in 
the 2015 edition of the Kansas Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for State Road and Bridge 
Construction.

KDOT will only accept electronic internet proposals using the Bid Express website at https://bidx.com/ks/
main until 1:00 p.m. (Central Time) on letting day. The KDOT bid letting will be conducted remotely by audio 
broadcast only at 3:00 p.m. (Central Time) on letting day. For the conference call information see https://www.
ksdot.org/bureaus/burconsmain/lettinginfo.asp. KDOT has tested the process, but in the event of an unforeseen 
issue, KDOT will provide updates.

Each bidder shall certify that such person, firm, association, or corporation has not, either directly or indirectly, 
entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free 
competitive bidding in connection with the submitted bid. This certification shall be in the form of a required 
contract provision provided by the state to each prospective bidder. Failure to complete the required contract 
provision and certify the completeness of the preceding statement when electronically signing the proposal 
will make the bid nonresponsive and not eligible for award consideration.

Projects for the January 21, 2026 Letting

District One – Northeast

Johnson: 69-46 KA-6506-02 – US-69, bridge #119 over Johnson Drive, located at the old K-158/US-69 junction, 
and from 58th Street to 56th Street, grading, bridge and surfacing, 0.2 miles. (State Funds)

Leavenworth: 52 TE-0571-01 – Various intersections in downtown Leavenworth, pedestrian and bicycle paths 
(Federal Funds)

Pottawatomie: 99-75 KA-7261-01 – K-99, pavement restoration in Wamego, from the Kansas River Bridge to 
Valley Street, grading and surfacing, 0.1 miles. (Federal Funds)

Shawnee: 70-89 KA-6808-01 – I-70, bridge #039 on California Avenue over I-70, westbound and eastbound lanes 
located at the I-70/California Avenue junction, bridge replacement. (Federal Funds)

Wyandotte: 635-105 KA-7665-01 – I-635, Metropolitan Avenue interchange, lighting, 0.3 miles. (State Funds)

District Two – North Central

Dickinson: 15-21 KA-6484-01 – K-15, bridge #062 over Chapman Creek, located 4.38 miles north of the K-18/K-15 
east junction, bridge replacement. (Federal Funds)

https://kdotapp.ksdot.org/Proposal/Proposal.aspx
https://bidx.com/ks/main
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McPherson: 135-59 KA-7869-01 – I-135, from .705 miles north of the K-260/I-135 north junction north to 0.99 miles 
south of the K-61/I-135 junction, pavement patching, 8.0 miles. (Federal Funds)

Washington: 101 KA-7795-01 – K-148, from the US-36/K-148 junction north to the Kansas/Nebraska state line; 
K-234, from the Hanover city limits east to the K-148/K-234 junction; and K-243, from the K-148/K-243 junction 
east to Pony Express Station, milling and overlay, 12.4 miles. (State Funds)

District Three – Northwest

Wallace: 40-100 KA-5738-01 – US-40, bridge #008 over South Fork Smoky Hill Drainage, located 4.76 miles 
southwest of the Logan County line, bridge replacement. (Federal Funds)

District Four – Southeast

Anderson: 31-2 KA-7767-01 – K-31, from the US-59/K-31 south junction east to the Anderson/Linn County line, 
overlay, 5.0 miles. (State Funds)

Bourbon: 7-6 KA-7776-01 – K-7, from the US-54/K-7 junction north to the K-31/K-7 west junction, pavement 
patching, 13.9 miles. (State Funds)

Bourbon: 31-6 KA-7752-01 – K-31, from the K-65/K-31 junction east to the K-7/K-31 west junction, overlay, 3.3 miles. 
(Federal Funds)

Bourbon: 65-6 KA-7753-01 – K-65, from the K-3/K-65 junction east to the K-31/K-65 junction, overlay, 10.9 miles. 
(Federal Funds)

Bourbon: 7-6 KA-7751-01 – K-7, from the K-31/K-7 east junction north to the Bourbon/Linn County line, overlay, 1.5 
miles. (State Funds)

Bourbon: 31-6 KA-7754-01 – K-31, from the K-31/K-7 east junction east to the US-69/K-31 junction, overlay, 7.0 
miles. (State Funds)

Coffey: 16 C-5348-01 – Bridge over Frog Creek, located 5.5 miles east and 0.8 miles north of Lebo, bridge 
replacement, 0.2 miles. (Federal Funds)

Labette: 169-50 KA-7919-01 – US-169, from the Labette/Montgomery County line north to the Labette/Neosho 
County line, 4-inch overlay, 1.8 miles. (State Funds)

Linn: 31-54 KA-7766-01 – K-31, from the Anderson/Linn County line east to the K-52/K-31 junction, overlay, 12.2 
miles. (Federal Funds)

Linn: 7-54 KA-7750-01 – K-7, from the Bourbon/Linn County line north to the K-52/K-7 south junction, overlay, 7.2 
miles. (Federal Funds)

Calvin Reed 
Secretary 

Department of Transportation

Doc. No. 053720
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State of Kansas

Department of Transportation
Request for Comments

The Kansas Department of Transportation (KDOT) requests comments on the amendment of the Statewide 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) FY 26-29. The comprehensive list of project(s) being amended to 
the STIP may be viewed online at https://www.ksdot.gov/about/publications-and-reports/state-transportation-
improvement-program-stip. The project list includes projects for counties, cities, and projects on the State 
Highway System. In addition to the project list is Administrative Modification #2 for narrative updates in the 
STIP.

The amendment of the STIP requires a public comment period of 14 days. To make a comment on this STIP 
amendment, contact KDOT’s Division of Program and Project Management, 2nd Floor Tower, 700 SW Harrison, 
Topeka, KS 66603-3754, phone 785-296-2252.

This information is available in alternative accessible formats. To obtain an alternative format, contact the KDOT 
Office of Public Affairs at 785-296-3585 (Voice/Hearing Impaired–711).

The comment period regarding the STIP amendment for these projects will conclude January 8, 2026.

Calvin Reed 
Secretary 

Department of Transportation
Doc. No. 053729
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(Published in the Kansas Register December 25, 2025.)

Johnson County Community College
Request for Proposals

Johnson County Community College is accepting proposals for: Active Learning Classroom Remodel (RFB 26-
112). Solicitation documents may be obtained via the College’s eProcurement site and public bulletin board, 
ProcureWare, at https://jccc.procureware.com/home. Call 913-469-3812 or email procurement@jccc.edu if you 
have questions or need assistance. Bids received through ProcureWare no later than 2:00 p.m. (Central Time) 
January 21, 2026, will be evaluated. Upon completion of evaluation ProcureWare will be updated with contract 
award information.

Larry Allen 
Senior Buyer 

Campus Services 
Johnson County Community College

Doc. No. 053735
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State of Kansas

Office of the Governor
State of Disaster Emergency Proclamation

By virtue of the authority vested in me by the Kansas Emergency Management Act, Chapter 48, Article 9, of 
the Kansas Statutes Annotated, to meet the inherent dangers of disasters to which the State and its citizens 
have been exposed, and upon advice of the State Adjutant General as the Director of the Division of Emergency 
Management, I hereby proclaim a State of Disaster Emergency as follows:

NATURE OF THE DISASTER
Areas within Kansas and surrounding states are experiencing a delay in delivery of propane for residential 
heating causing long lines at fuel terminals thereby causing a disruption in supply delivery and a need for 
drivers to increase the number of hours of service to deliver product.

DATE THAT DISASTER AFFECTED THE AREA
December 17-31, 2025

AREA AFFECTED BY THE DISASTER
105 Kansas Counties

I hereby proclaim, direct and order the Adjutant General of the State of Kansas to activate the disaster response 
and recovery portions of the Kansas Response Plan and to utilize all available resources of the state to cope 
with the disaster as necessary. The Adjutant General shall coordinate local and inter-jurisdictional disaster plans 
applicable to the political subdivisions of areas affected by this Proclamation.

Any or all of the powers conferred upon the Governor by the Kansas Emergency Management Act may be 
delegated to the Adjutant General as deemed appropriate during this period of proclaimed State of Disaster 
Emergency. This may be delegated by written orders, or oral orders subsequently reduced to writing with 
reference to this Proclamation.

I hereby suspend the provisions of any regulatory statute prescribing the procedures for conduct of state 
business, or the order or rules and regulations of any state agency which implements such statute, if strict 
compliance with the provisions of such statutes, order or rule and regulation would prevent, hinder, or delay in 
any way necessary action in coping with the disaster as set forth in KSA 48-925(c)(1).

This Proclamation shall be filed promptly with the Division of Emergency Management, the Office of the 
Secretary of State and each city clerk or county clerk, as appropriate, in the area to which this Proclamation 
applies. Further dissemination of this Proclamation shall occur by means calculated to bring its contents to the 
attention of the general public.

PROCLAIMED on the 17th day of December 2025, and MEMORIALIZED under the Great Seal of the State this 17th 
day of December 2025.

Laura Kelly
Governor

Doc. No. 053733
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State of Kansas

Office of the Governor
Proclaiming States of Drought for Kansas Counties

WHEREAS, the Director of the Kansas Water Office has informed me, pursuant to K.S.A. 74-2608, of drought 
conditions within the state; and

WHEREAS, there is every indication that drought conditions are present across the state; and

WHEREAS, the Kansas Emergency Management Act (K.S.A. 48-924, et seq.) states that the Governor shall be 
responsible for meeting the dangers to the state and its people from disasters, and specifically authorizes 
drought proclamations such as this to address drought conditions; and

WHEREAS, Director of the Kansas Water Office, in consultation with the Governor’s Drought Response Team, is 
authorized to upgrade a county to emergency status, as the need arises; and

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me as Governor of the State of Kansas and K.S.A. 48-
924(e), I hereby:

1.	 Declare a Drought Watch, Drought Warning or Drought Emergency for the counties below:

a.	 Drought Watch counties: Allen, Anderson, Atchison, Bourbon, Brown, Butler, Cherokee, Clay, Cloud, 
Coffey, Crawford, Dickinson, Doniphan, Douglas, Elk, Franklin, Geary, Greenwood, Jackson, Jefferson, 
Jewell, Johnson, Labette, Leavenworth, Linn, Lyon, Marshall, Miami, Montgomery, Morris, Nemaha, 
Neosho, Osage, Ottawa, Pottawatomie, Republic, Riley, Shawnee, Wabaunsee, Washington, Wilson, 
Woodson, Wyandotte

b.	 Drought Warning counties: None

c.	 Drought Emergency counties: None

2.	 Authorize and direct all agencies under the jurisdiction of the Governor to implement the appropriate 
Watch, Warning or Emergency level drought response actions assigned to them in the Operations Plan of 
the Governor’s Drought Response Team.

DONE: At the Capitol in Topeka under the Great Seal of the State this 12th day of December 2025.

Laura Kelly 
Governor

Doc. No. 053734
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State of Kansas

Legislative Administrative Services
Interim Committee Schedule

The Legislative Research Department gives notice that the following legislative committees plan to meet on 
the dates listed below based on current information and subject to change. Requests for accommodation to 
participate in committee meetings should be made at least two working days in advance of the meeting by 
contacting Legislative Administrative Services at 785-296-2391 or TTY 711, or email legserv@las.ks.gov.

December 22 through January 9, 2026

Date Room Time Committee Agenda

Dec. 22 346-S 1:00 p.m. Legislative Coordinating Council Legislative Matters 

Dec. 29 582-N 10:00 a.m. Joint Committee on 
Administrative Rules and 
Regulations 

https://kslegislature.gov/li/
b2025_26/committees/ctte_jt_
rules_regs_1/documents/agenda/
weeklyinterim/20251229.pdf

Jan. 6 112-N TBD Joint Committee on Legislative 
Budget

No Agenda Available.

Jan. 6 582-N 1:00 p.m. Unemployment Compensation 
Modernization and Improvement 
Council

No Agenda Available.

Jan. 7 112-N TBD Joint Committee on Legislative 
Budget

No Agenda Available.

Tom Day 
Director 

Legislative Administrative Services
Doc. No. 053737
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State of Kansas

Department of Administration
Notice of Hearing on Proposed Administrative Regulations

A public hearing will be conducted at 2:00 p.m. February 24, 2026, in Room 1200A, of the Eisenhower State 
Office Building, 700 SW Harrison, Topeka, Kansas, to consider the adoption of proposed changes to the existing 
rules and regulations of the Department of Administration.

This 60-day notice of the public hearing shall constitute a public comment period for the purpose of receiving 
written public comments on the proposed rules and regulations. All interested parties may submit written 
comments prior to the hearing to the Office of Accounts and Reports, Attn: Jennifer Efird, 700 SW Harrison, 
Suite 300, Topeka, KS 66603, or by email to jennifer.efird@ks.gov. All interested parties will be given a reasonable 
opportunity to present their views orally regarding the adoption of the proposed changes during the public 
hearing. In order to provide all parties with an opportunity to present their views, it may be necessary to request 
that each participant limit any oral presentation to five minutes.

Any individual with a disability may request accommodation in order to participate in the public hearing and 
may request the proposed regulations and economic impact statement in an accessible format. Requests for 
accommodation should be made at least five working days in advance of the hearing by contacting Jennifer 
Efird at 785-368-8165 or TTY 800-766-3777. Handicapped parking is located across the street from the north 
entrance of the Eisenhower State Office Building.

Copies of the proposed regulations and the economic impact statement for the proposed changes to the 
regulation can be obtained at the following Web site: https://admin.ks.gov/offices/accounts-reports/links. A 
summary of the proposed regulation and the economic impact follows:

K.A.R. 1-16-6, 1-16-8, 1-16-15, and 1-16-18 set reimbursement methods for State of Kansas employees traveling 
on official business. Kansas uses subsistence rates based on the U.S. General Services Administration (GSA) 
Federal Travel Regulations, which are reviewed quarterly. The state adopted these federal rates on January 1, 
2016, retaining quarter-day meals and incidental reimbursements for the first and last travel days. The proposed 
amendments change this approach to a flat 75% of the applicable meals and incidental expense (M&IE) rate for 
the first and last day of travel, aligning Kansas policy with federal regulations.

The proposed amendment to K.A.R. 1-16-18 clarifies same-day travel meal reimbursement. The current rule, 
created in 2002, provides a meal when employees travel three or more hours beyond their regular workday. 
Code of Federal Regulations per diem rules allows reimbursement only when an employee is in travel status for 
more than 12 hours. The amendment updates Kansas regulations to align with federal per diem guidelines.

The Department of Administration notes that M&IE reimbursements under the current quarterly method 
versus federal first and last day rates may favor either the agency or the traveler resulting in minimal economic 
impact to the State of Kansas.

Adam Proffitt 
Secretary 

Department of Administration
Doc. No. 053739
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State of Kansas

Department of Health and Environment
Permanent Administrative Regulation

Article 53.—CHARITABLE HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS

28-53-3. Eligibility criteria for a medically indigent person. An individual shall qualify as a medically indigent 
person if a point of entry determines that the individual meets either of the following requirements:

(a) Is determined to be a member of a family unit earning at or below 300% of the current federal poverty level 
and is not indemnified against costs arising from medical and dental care by a policy of accident and sickness 
insurance, an employee health benefits plan, or any similar coverage; or

(b) is eligible for publicly funded health care programs administered by the department or is qualified for Indian 
health services. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 75-6120; effective April 1, 1991; amended March 20, 2009; 
amended Jan. 9, 2026.)

Janet Stanek 
Secretary 

Department of Health and Environment
Doc. No. 053740
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State of Kansas

State Library
Permanent Administrative Regulations

Article 1.—REGIONAL SYSTEMS OF COOPERATING LIBRARIES

54-1-8. Provision for free service. Libraries participating in a regional system of cooperating libraries shall 
permit any citizen of the territory comprising the system to borrow materials or receive services without 
charge, subject to reasonable local library rules. A regional system of cooperating libraries shall not restrict 
the services and funding it provides to one of its participating libraries based on this provision unless ordered 
by the state library of Kansas board. When a system board believes one of the system’s participating library’s 
rules are unreasonable or discriminatory, the system board may bring the matter to the state board for review. 
Any action by the state board on the matter shall be binding on both the participating library and its regional 
system of cooperating libraries. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 75-2552; effective Jan. 1, 1968; amended 
Jan. 9, 2026.)

54-1-15. Same: transfer of property. In the event a participating library should petition the state library of 
Kansas board for withdrawal from the regional system of cooperating libraries, the system board may provide 
a list of property purchased with system funds by or for the petitioning library that the system board requests 
be returned to the system. This list shall be provided to the state board at least 30 days before the state board’s 
hearing on the withdrawal petition. If the withdrawal is permitted by the state board, the state board shall 
issue an order instructing the petitioning library to return property to the system that the state board deems 
reasonable. For the purposes of this regulation, property may include books, furniture, equipment, or other 
property. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 75-2552; effective Jan. 1, 1968; amended Jan. 9, 2026.)

Ray C. Walling 
State Librarian 

State Library of Kansas
Doc. No. 053741
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State of Kansas

Kansas Lottery
Temporary Administrative Regulations

Article 2.—LOTTERY RETAILERS

111-2-332. Cosentino’s Price Chopper Grocery Give-A-Way. (a) The term of this promotion shall begin at 5:00 
a.m. on January 5, 2026, and end at 8:59 p.m. on January 18, 2026.

(b) During the term of this promotion with participating chain numbers 1436 and 1732 Cosentino’s Price 
Chopper stores in Kansas, the player shall receive an entry for the “Grocery Give-A-Way” promotion drawing 
for each qualifying purchase. A qualifying purchase shall be a Super Kansas Cash purchase of $3 or more on 
a single ticket. Lottery terminals shall automatically dispense an entry form for each qualifying purchase at 
participating retailers during the term of this promotion. The qualifying purchase may be for a single draw or 
for multiple draws.

(c) During the term of this promotion, sealed drop boxes for the deposit of entries shall be provided by the 
Kansas lottery and placed at all participating retailer locations. All drop boxes shall be collected by participating 
retailers’ personnel at the end of the promotion and held for Kansas lottery personnel to conduct the drawing.

(d) Entry into the “Grocery Give-A-Way” promotion shall be accomplished as follows:

(1) During the term of this promotion, with every qualifying purchase an entry form shall be automatically 
produced by the lottery online terminal.

(2) The purchaser must complete the information on the entry form in a legible manner. Only one name shall 
appear on each entry form.

(3) The completed entry form must be placed into the designated drawing receptacle provided at any 
participating retailer location no later than 8:59 p.m. on January 18, 2026.

(4) The holder of the entry is not required to personally attend the drawing or be present at the time of the 
drawing to be determined a winner.

(5) The drawing shall be conducted by Kansas lottery personnel at Cosentino’s corporate office or at each 
participating retailer location during the week of January 18, 2026. One winner and two alternate entries per 
store shall be drawn using a bare arm technique, while looking away from the receptacle and removing only 
one ticket at a time from the receptacle in which all entries were placed.

(6) Only entry forms obtained during the term of this promotion may be entered in the drawing.

(e) The person whose name appears on the first entry drawn, for each participating retailer, shall be the 
winner of a $100 Cosentino’s gift card. The second and third entries drawn, for each participating retailer, 
shall be marked 1A and 2A in the order drawn and shall be used as alternate winners in the event the prize 
winner cannot be contacted or does not qualify under the terms of this promotion to win a prize. The winner 
shall be contacted by phone at the phone number listed by the entrant on the entry form. The winner shall 
be instructed on how to verify his or her personal identification. If the winning entry does not qualify under 
the terms of this promotion or the winner is not able to be contacted within seven days from the date of the 
drawing, the prize shall be awarded to the first alternate winner in the same manner as the original winner. If 
the alternate winning entry does not qualify under the terms of this promotion or the alternate winner is not 
able to be contacted within 14 days from the date of the drawing, the prize shall be awarded to the second 
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alternate winner in the same manner as the first alternate winner. If the second alternate winning entry does 
not qualify under the terms of this promotion or the second alternate winner is not able to be contacted within 
21 days from the date of the drawing, the prize shall not be awarded. A claim form is not required to claim a 
prize in this drawing.

(f) The Kansas lottery shall reimburse each participating retailer a $75 instant ticket credit. Cosentino’s will pay 
the additional $25 per store for the total $100 prize.

(g) There is no limit on the number of entries a person may make, but each person may only win once 
regardless of the place of entry.

(h) Eligible entrants in the promotion must be 18 years of age or older, and may not be an employee of any 
Cosentino’s Price Chopper store in Kansas. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; 
effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

Article 4.—INSTANT GAMES AND DRAWINGS

111-4-3846. “10X” instant ticket lottery game number 476. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct an instant 
winner lottery game entitled “10X.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-3-1 et seq. and 111-4-3846.

(b) The “play and prize symbols” and “captions” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols Captions

03 THR

04 FOR

06 SIX

07 SEV

08 EGT

09 NIN

11 ELVN

12 TWLV

13 THRN

14 FRTN

15 FIFTN

16 SIXTN

17 SEVTN

18 EGTN

19 NINTN

10X 10TIMES

Prize Symbols Captions

FREE TICKET

$1.00 ONE$

$2.00 TWO$
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$5.00 FIVE$

10.00 TEN$

20.00 TWENTY

50.00 FIFTY

$100 ONE-HUN

$500 FIVE-HUN

$10000 10-THOU

(c) For this game, a play/prize symbol shall appear in 11 play spots within the play area or areas.

(d) The ticket numbers in each book of tickets in this game shall start with 000 and end with 299.

(e) The price of instant tickets sold by a retailer for this game shall be $1.00 each.

(f) “10X” is a key number match game with an instant win and a multiplier feature. The player will scratch the 
play area to reveal one “WINNING NUMBER” and five “YOUR NUMBERS” with a prize amount shown below each 
of the “YOUR NUMBERS.” If the player matches the “WINNING NUMBER” to any of the “YOUR NUMBERS,” the 
player wins the prize amount shown below that number. If the player reveals a symbol of a 10X, the player wins 
10 times the prize shown.

(g) Each ticket in this game may win up to five times.

(h) Approximately 2,100,000 tickets shall be ordered initially for this instant game. Additional ticket orders shall 
have the same prize structure, the same number of prizes per prize pool of 300,000 tickets, and the same odds 
as were contained in the initial ticket order.

(i) The expected number and value of instant prizes in this game shall be as follows:

Prize 
Amount

Winners Per 
2,100,000 Prize Cost

Free Ticket $1 140,000 $140,000 

$1 $1 225,400 $225,400 

$2 $2 98,000 $196,000 

$5 $5 18,200 $91,000 

$1 + ($2 x 2) $5 19,600 $98,000 

$10 $10 3,500 $35,000 

$1 (10X) $10 6,300 $63,000 

$5 x 2 $10 3,500 $35,000 

$20 $20 1,330 $26,600 

$2 (10X) $20 2,100 $42,000 

$10 x 2 $20 1,330 $26,600 

$5 x 4 $20 1,330 $26,600 

$50 $50 280 $14,000 

$5 (10X) $50 350 $17,500 
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Prize 
Amount

Winners Per 
2,100,000 Prize Cost

$1 (10X) + ($20 x 2) $50 350 $17,500 

$10 x 5 $50 280 $14,000 

$100 $100 140 $14,000 

$50 + ($10 x 3) + $20 $100 105 $10,500 

$10 (10X) $100 175 $17,500 

$50 x 2 $100 105 $10,500 

$500 $500 42 $21,000 

$10,000 $10,000 7 $70,000 

Players Loyalty Program $12,103 $12,103 

Second Chance Drawing $1,000 $1,000 

TOTAL 522,424 $1,224,803 

(j) The odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 4.02. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-4-3847. “20X” instant ticket lottery game number 477. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct an instant 
winner lottery game entitled “20X.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-3-1 et seq. and 111-4-3847.

(b) The “play and prize symbols” and “captions” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols Captions

03 THR

04 FOR

06 SIX

07 SEV

08 EGT

09 NIN

11 ELVN

12 TWLV

13 THRN

14 FRTN

15 FIFTN

16 SIXTN

17 SEVTN

18 EGTN

19 NINTN

21 TWYONE

22 TWYTWO
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Play Symbols Captions

23 TWYTHR

24 TWYFOR

25 TWYFIV

26 TWYSIX

27 TWYSEV

28 TWYEGT

29 TWYNIN

10X 10TIMES

20X 20TIMES

Prize Symbols Captions

FREE TICKET

$2.00 TWO$

$5.00 FIVE$

10.00 TEN$

20.00 TWENTY

50.00 FIFTY

$200 TWO-HUN

$1000 ONETHOU

$20000 20-THOU

(c) For this game, a play/prize symbol shall appear in 33 play spots within the play area or areas.

(d) The ticket numbers in each book of tickets in this game shall start with 000 and end with 149.

(e) The price of instant tickets sold by a retailer for this game shall be $2.00 each.

(f) “20X” is a key number match game with an instant win and multiplier features. The player will scratch the 
play area to reveal three “WINNING NUMBERS” and 15 “YOUR NUMBERS” with a prize amount shown below 
each of the “YOUR NUMBERS.” If the player matches any of the “WINNING NUMBERS” to any of the “YOUR 
NUMBERS,” the player wins the prize amount shown below that number. If the player reveals a symbol of a 10X, 
the player wins 10 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 20X, the player wins 20 times the 
prize shown.

(g) Each ticket in this game may win up to 15 times.

(h) Approximately 1,800,000 tickets shall be ordered initially for this instant game. Additional ticket orders shall 
have the same prize structure, the same number of prizes per prize pool of 150,000 tickets, and the same odds 
as were contained in the initial ticket order.

(i) The expected number and value of instant prizes in this game shall be as follows:



Kansas Register

© Kansas Secretary of State 2025

Volume 44 - Issue 52 - December 25, 2025 Table of Contents

Prize
Winners Per 

1,800,000 Prize Cost

$2 (Free Ticket) $2 156,000 $312,000 

$2 $2 174,000 $348,000 

$5 $5 66,000 $330,000 

$10 $10 11,400 $114,000 

$5 x 2 $10 10,800 $108,000 

$2 x 5 $10 10,800 $108,000 

$20 $20 2,400 $48,000 

$2 (10X) $20 4,200 $84,000 

$10 x 2 $20 3,000 $60,000 

$2 x 10 $20 3,000 $60,000 

$5 x 4 $20 2,400 $48,000 

$50 $50 1,200 $60,000 

$2 (20X) + 10 $50 1,560 $78,000 

$5 (10X) $50 1,560 $78,000 

$10 x 5 $50 1,200 $60,000 

$200 $200 132 $26,400 

$20 (10X) $200 156 $31,200 

$5 (20X) + ($10 x 10) $200 156 $31,200 

($10 x 10) + $2 (20X) + ($20 x 2) + ($10 x 2) $200 228 $45,600 

$1,000 $1,000 36 $36,000 

$50 (10X) + ($200 x 2) + ($50 x 2) $1,000 36 $36,000 

$20,000 $20,000 4 $80,000 

Players Loyalty Program $23,480 $23,480 

2nd Chance Drawing $2,000 $2,000 

TOTAL 450,268 $2,207,880 

(j) The odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 4.00. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-4-3848. “50X” instant ticket lottery game number 478. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct an instant 
winner lottery game entitled “50X.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-3-1 et seq. and 111-4-3848.

(b) The “play and prize symbols” and “captions” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols Captions

01 ONE

02 TWO

03 THR
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04 FOR

06 SIX

07 SEV

08 EGT

09 NIN

11 ELVN

12 TWLV

13 THRN

14 FRTN

15 FIFTN

16 SIXTN

17 SEVTN

18 EGTN

19 NINTN

21 TWYONE

22 TWYTWO

23 TWYTHR

24 TWYFOR

26 TWYSIX

27 TWYSEV

28 TWYEGT

29 TWYNIN

30 THRTY

31 THRONE

32 THRTWO

33 THRTHR

34 THRFOR

35 THRFIV

36 THRSIX

37 THRSEV

38 THREGT

39 THRNIN

10X 10TIMES

20X 20TIMES

50X 50TIMES
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Prize Symbols Captions

FREE TICKET

$5.00 FIVE$

10.00 TEN$

20.00 TWENTY

25.00 TWEN-FIV

50.00 FIFTY

75.00 SVTYFIV

$100 ONE-HUN

$500 FIVE-HUN

$1000 ONETHOU

$50000 50-THOU

(c) For this game, a play/prize symbol shall appear in 45 play spots within the play area or areas.

(d) The ticket numbers in each book of tickets in this game shall start with 000 and end with 059.

(e) The price of instant tickets sold by a retailer for this game shall be $5.00 each.

(f) “50X” is a key number match game with an instant win and multiplier features. The player will scratch the 
play area to reveal five “WINNING NUMBERS” and 20 “YOUR NUMBERS” with a prize amount shown below 
each of the “YOUR NUMBERS.” If the player matches any of the “WINNING NUMBERS” to any of the “YOUR 
NUMBERS,” the player wins the prize amount shown below that number. If the player reveals a symbol of a 10X, 
the player wins 10 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 20X, the player wins 20 times the 
prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 50X, the player wins 50 times the prize shown.

(g) Each ticket in this game may win up to 20 times.

(h) Approximately 1,050,000 tickets shall be ordered initially for this instant game. Additional ticket orders shall 
have the same prize structure, the same number of prizes per prize pool of 150,000 tickets, and the same odds 
as were contained in the initial ticket order.

(i) The expected number and value of instant prizes in this game shall be as follows:

Prize
Winners Per 

1,050,000 Prize Cost

$5 FREE TICKET $5 70,000 $350,000 

$5 $5 100,100 $500,500 

$10 $10 23,800 $238,000 

$5 x 2 $10 25,200 $252,000 

$20 $20 7,700 $154,000 

$5 x 4 $20 8,330 $166,600 

$10 x 2 $20 8,050 $161,000 

$25 $25 2,870 $71,750 
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Prize
Winners Per 

1,050,000 Prize Cost

$5 x 5 $25 2,870 $71,750 

$20 + $5 $25 3,360 $84,000 

($10 x 2) + 5 $25 3,360 $84,000 

$50 $50 532 $26,600 

$5 x 10 $50 1,260 $63,000 

$5 (10X) $50 1,540 $77,000 

$25 x 2 $50 1,155 $57,750 

$75 $75 420 $31,500 

$5 (10X) + $25 $75 1,050 $78,750 

$5 x 15 $75 840 $63,000 

$25 x 3 $75 840 $63,000 

$100 $100 420 $42,000 

$10 x 10 $100 560 $56,000 

$5 (20X) $100 770 $77,000 

$5 x 20 $100 560 $56,000 

$500 $500 105 $52,500 

$10 (50X) $500 133 $66,500 

$20 (20X) + ($25 x 2) + $50 $500 119 $59,500 

$50 (10X) $500 119 $59,500 

$1,000 $1,000 70 $70,000 

$500 x 2 $1,000 70 $70,000 

$10 (50X) + ($100 x 5) $1,000 84 $84,000 

$50,000 $50,000 4 $200,000 

Players Loyalty Program $34,789 $34,789 

Second Chance Drawing $5,000 $5,000 

TOTAL 266,291 $3,526,989 

(j) The odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 3.94. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-4-3849. “100X” instant ticket lottery game number 479. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct an instant 
winner lottery game entitled “100X.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-3-1 et seq. and 111-4-3849.

(b) The “play and prize symbols” and “captions” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols Captions

01 ONE

02 TWO
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Play Symbols Captions

03 THR

04 FOR

05 FIV

06 SIX

07 SEV

08 EGT

09 NIN

11 ELVN

12 TWLV

13 THRN

14 FRTN

15 FIFTN

16 SIXTN

17 SEVTN

18 EGTN

19 NINTN

21 TWYONE

22 TWYTWO

23 TWYTHR

24 TWYFOR

25 TWYFIV

26 TWYSIX

27 TWYSEV

28 TWYEGT

29 TWYNIN

31 THRONE

32 THRTWO

33 THRTHR

34 THRFOR

35 THRFIV

36 THRSIX

37 THRSEV

38 THREGT

39 THRNIN

40 FORTY
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Play Symbols Captions

41 FRYONE

42 FRYTWO

43 FRYTHR

44 FRYFOR

45 FRYFIV

46 FRYSIX

47 FRYSEV

48 FRYEGT

49 FRYNIN

10X 10TIMES

20X 20TIMES

50X 50TIMES

100X 100TIMES

Bonus Play Symbols Captions

Symbol of a wallet WALLET

Symbol of a stack of cash STKCSH

Symbol of the crown CROWN

Symbol of a vault VAULT

Symbol of a treasure chest TRCHST

Symbol of a rainbow RAINBW

Symbol of $10 WIN$10

Symbol of $20 WIN$20

Symbol of $50 WIN$50

Prize Symbols Captions

FREE TICKET

10.00 TEN$

20.00 TWENTY

30.00 THIRTY

50.00 FIFTY

$100 ONE-HUN

$500 FIVE-HUN

$1000 ONETHOU

$100000 100-THOU
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(c) For this game, a play/prize symbol shall appear in 69 play spots within the play area or areas.

(d) The ticket numbers in each book of tickets in this game shall start with 000 and end with 029.

(e) The price of instant tickets sold by a retailer for this game shall be $10.00 each.

(f) “100X” is a key number match game with an instant win, multiplier features and three bonus areas. The 
player will scratch the play area to reveal six “WINNING NUMBERS” and 30 “YOUR NUMBERS” with a prize 
amount shown below each of the “YOUR NUMBERS.” If the player matches any of the “WINNING NUMBERS” 
to any of the “YOUR NUMBERS,” the player wins the prize amount shown below that number. If the player 
reveals a symbol of a 10X, the player wins 10 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 20X, the 
player wins 20 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 50X, the player wins 50 times the prize 
shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 100X, the player wins 100 times the prize shown. The player will scratch 
all three bonus areas. If the player reveals a symbol of a $10, $20 or $50 in any bonus area, the player wins that 
amount.

(g) Each ticket in this game may win up to 33 times.

(h) Approximately 750,000 tickets shall be ordered initially for this instant game. Additional ticket orders shall 
have the same prize structure, the same number of prizes per prize pool of 150,000 tickets, and the same odds 
as were contained in the initial ticket order.

(i) The expected number and value of instant prizes in this game shall be as follows:

Bonus 1 Bonus 2 Bonus 3 Prize
Winners Per 

750,000 Prize Cost

$10 (Free Ticket)       $10 64,500 $645,000 

$10 $10 25,000 $250,000 

$10 $10 25,000 $250,000 

$10 $10 25,000 $250,000 

    $10 $10 25,000 $250,000 

$20       $20 6,500 $130,000 

$20 $20 7,000 $140,000 

$20 $20 7,000 $140,000 

$20 $20 7,000 $140,000 

$10 $10     $20 7,000 $140,000 

$30 $30 6,500 $195,000 

$10 $10 $10 $30 7,500 $225,000 

$10 $20   $30 7,500 $225,000 

$50       $50 1,500 $75,000 

  $50     $50 1,750 $87,500 

    $50   $50 2,750 $137,500 

$50 $50 2,750 $137,500 

$10 x 2 $20 $10   $50 2,750 $137,500 

$100 $100 500 $50,000 
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Bonus 1 Bonus 2 Bonus 3 Prize
Winners Per 

750,000 Prize Cost

$10 (10X) $100 500 $50,000 

$50 $50 $100 1,075 $107,500 

($30 x 2) + ($10 x 2) $10 $10 $100 1,075 $107,500 

$10 x 2 $50 $20 $10 $100 1,075 $107,500 

$10 x 4 $10   $50 $100 550 $55,000 

$500 $500 250 $125,000 

$10 (50X) $500 300 $150,000 

$10 (10X) + ($10 x 27) + 
$30 + $20 $10 $50 $20 $500 300 $150,000 

$20 (20X) + ($10 x 2) $50 $10 $20 $500 300 $150,000 

$10 (20X) + ($20 x 14) $20 $500 275 $137,500 

1000       $1,000 10 $10,000 

$10 (100X) $1,000 15 $15,000 

$20 (50X) $1,000 10 $10,000 

$500 x 2       $1,000 5 $5,000 

$100,000       $100,000 4 $400,000 

Players Loyalty Program       $51,850 $51,850 

2nd Chance Drawing       $10,000 $10,000 

TOTAL 238,244 $5,246,850 

(j) The odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 3.15. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-4-3850. “200X” instant ticket lottery game number 480. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct an instant 
winner lottery game entitled “200X.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-3-1 et seq. and 111-4-3850.

(b) The “play and prize symbols” and “captions” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols Captions

01 ONE

02 TWO

03 THR

04 FOR

05 FIV

06 SIX

07 SEV

08 EGT

09 NIN
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Play Symbols Captions

11 ELVN

12 TWLV

13 THRN

14 FRTN

15 FIFTN

16 SIXTN

17 SEVTN

18 EGTN

19 NINTN

21 TWYONE

22 TWYTWO

23 TWYTHR

24 TWYFOR

25 TWYFIV

26 TWYSIX

27 TWYSEV

28 TWYEGT

29 TWYNIN

31 THRONE

32 THRTWO

33 THRTHR

34 THRFOR

35 THRFIV

36 THRSIX

37 THRSEV

38 THREGT

39 THRNIN

40 FORTY

41 FRYONE

42 FRYTWO

43 FRYTHR

44 FRYFOR

45 FRYFIV

10X 10TIMES

20X 20TIMES
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Play Symbols Captions

50X 50TIMES

100X 100TIMES

200X 200TIMES

Bonus Play Symbols Captions

Symbol of a pot of gold POTGLD

Symbol of a gold bar GLDBAR

Symbol of a horseshoe HRSHOE

Symbol of a coin COIN

Symbol of a stack of cash STKCSH

Symbol of the sun SUN

Symbol of $20 WIN$20

Symbol of $50 WIN$50

Symbol of $100 WIN$100

Prize Symbols Captions

10.00 TEN$

20.00 TWENTY

30.00 THIRTY

50.00 FIFTY

$100 ONE-HUN

$200 TWO-HUN

$500 FIVE-HUN

$1000 ONETHOU

$10000 10-THOU

$200000 200-THOU

(c) For this game, a play/prize symbol shall appear in 69 play spots within the play area or areas.

(d) The ticket numbers in each book of tickets in this game shall start with 000 and end with 014.

(e) The price of instant tickets sold by a retailer for this game shall be $20.00 each.

(f) “200X” is a key number match game with an instant win, multiplier features and three bonus areas. The 
player will scratch the play area to reveal six “WINNING NUMBERS” and 30 “YOUR NUMBERS” with a prize 
amount shown below each of the “YOUR NUMBERS.” If the player matches any of the “WINNING NUMBERS” to 
any of the “YOUR NUMBERS,” the player wins the prize amount shown below that number. If the player reveals 
a symbol of a 10X, the player wins 10 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 20X, the player 
wins 20 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 50X, the player wins 50 times the prize shown. 
If the player reveals a symbol of a 100X, the player wins 100 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol 
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of a 200X, the player wins 200 times the prize shown. The player will scratch all three bonus areas. If the player 
reveals a symbol of a $20, $50 or $100 in any bonus area, the player wins that amount.

(g) Each ticket in this game may win up to 33 times.

(h) Approximately 540,000 tickets shall be ordered initially for this instant game. Additional ticket orders shall 
have the same prize structure, the same number of prizes per prize pool of 180,000 tickets, and the same odds 
as were contained in the initial ticket order.

(i) The expected number and value of instant prizes in this game shall be as follows:

Bonus 1 Bonus 2 Bonus 3 Prize
Winners Per 

540,000 Prize Cost

$20 $20 25,500 $510,000 

$20 $20 21,000 $420,000 

$20 $20 21,000 $420,000 

      $20 $20 21,000 $420,000 

$30 $30 18,000 $540,000 

$10 + $20 $30 18,600 $558,000 

$50       $50 9,900 $495,000 

$50 $50 7,500 $375,000 

$50 $50 7,500 $375,000 

      $50 $50 7,500 $375,000 

$100 $100 900 $90,000 

$100 $100 900 $90,000 

$100 $100 900 $90,000 

$100 $100 900 $90,000 

$10 (10X) $100 1,500 $150,000 

$50 $50 $100 900 $90,000 

20 x 4     $20 $100 1,050 $105,000 

$200 $200 375 $75,000 

$30 $50 $20 $100 $200 375 $75,000 

$20 (10X) $200 750 $150,000 

$100 + $50 $50 $200 300 $60,000 

$50 x 2 $100 $200 300 $60,000 

$10 (20X)       $200 750 $150,000 

$500 $500 120 $60,000 

$10 (50X) $500 210 $105,000 

$20 (20X) + $30 $20 $50 $500 150 $75,000 

($20 x 10) + $30 +  
($50 x 2) $20 $50 $100 $500 120 $60,000 
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Bonus 1 Bonus 2 Bonus 3 Prize
Winners Per 

540,000 Prize Cost

$50 (10X)       $500 216 $108,000 

$1,000 $1,000 45 $45,000 

$50 (10X) + ($20 x 5) + 
($50 x 4) + $30 $20 $50 $100 $1,000 60 $60,000 

$10 (100X) $1,000 72 $72,000 

$20 (50X) $1,000 72 $72,000 

($20 x 20) + ($50 x 4) + 
$10 (10X) + ($10 x 5) $50 $100 $100 $1,000 45 $45,000 

$10 (20X) + $200 +  
($50 x 4) + ($100 x 3) $100     $1,000 60 $60,000 

$10,000 $10,000 6 $60,000 

$20 (100X) + ($50 x 5) + 
($200 x 8) + ($500 x 2) + 
($1,000 x 5) $100 $50 $10,000 9 $90,000 

$50 (200X) $10,000 15 $150,000 

$500 x 20       $10,000 6 $60,000 

$200,000       $200,000 4 $800,000 

Players Loyalty Program       $77,000  $77,000 

2nd Chance Drawing       $15,000  $15,000 

TOTAL 168,610 $7,777,000 

(j) The odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 3.20. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-4-3851. “300X” instant ticket lottery game number 481. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct an instant 
winner lottery game entitled “300X.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-3-1 et seq. and 111-4-3851.

(b) The “play and prize symbols” and “captions” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols Captions

01 ONE

02 TWO

03 THR

04 FOR

05 FIV

06 SIX

07 SEV

08 EGT

09 NIN
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Play Symbols Captions

11 ELVN

12 TWLV

13 THRN

14 FRTN

15 FIFTN

16 SIXTN

17 SEVTN

18 EGTN

19 NINTN

21 TWYONE

22 TWYTWO

23 TWYTHR

24 TWYFOR

25 TWYFIV

26 TWYSIX

27 TWYSEV

28 TWYEGT

29 TWYNIN

31 THRONE

32 THRTWO

33 THRTHR

34 THRFOR

35 THRFIV

36 THRSIX

37 THRSEV

38 THREGT

39 THRNIN

41 FRYONE

42 FRYTWO

43 FRYTHR

44 FRYFOR

45 FRYFIV

10X 10TIMES

20X 20TIMES

50X 50TIMES
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Play Symbols Captions

100X 100TIMES

200X 200TIMES

300X 300TIMES

Bonus Play Symbols Captions

Symbol of a vault VAULT

Symbol of a money bag MNYBAG

Symbol of a diamond DIAMND

Symbol of a coin COIN

Symbol of a four-leaf clover CLOVER

Symbol of a gold bar GLDBAR

Symbol of $50 WIN$50

Symbol of $100 WIN$100

Symbol of $200 WIN$200

Prize Symbols Captions

10.00 TEN$

20.00 TWENTY

30.00 THIRTY

40.00 FORTY

50.00 FIFTY

$100 ONE-HUN

$200 TWO-HUN

$500 FIVE-HUN

$1000 ONETHOU

$10000 10-THOU

$300000 300-THOU

(c) For this game, a play/prize symbol shall appear in 70 play spots within the play area or areas.

(d) The ticket numbers in each book of tickets in this game shall start with 000 and end with 019.

(e) The price of instant tickets sold by a retailer for this game shall be $30.00 each.

(f) “300X” is a key number match game with an instant win, multiplier features and four bonus areas. The player 
will scratch the play area to reveal six “WINNING NUMBERS” and 30 “YOUR NUMBERS” with a prize amount 
shown below each of the “YOUR NUMBERS.” If the player matches any of the “WINNING NUMBERS” to any 
of the “YOUR NUMBERS,” the player wins the prize amount shown below that number. If the player reveals a 
symbol of a 10X, the player wins 10 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 20X, the player wins 
20 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 50X, the player wins 50 times the prize shown. If the 
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player reveals a symbol of a 100X, the player wins 100 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 
200X, the player wins 200 times the prize shown. If the player reveals a symbol of a 300X, the player wins 300 
times the prize shown. The player will scratch all four bonus areas. If the player reveals a symbol of a $50, $100 or 
$200 in any bonus area, the player wins that amount.

(g) Each ticket in this game may win up to 34 times.

(h) Approximately 450,000 tickets shall be ordered initially for this instant game. Additional ticket orders shall 
have the same prize structure, the same number of prizes per prize pool of 150,000 tickets, and the same odds 
as were contained in the initial ticket order.

(i) The expected number and value of instant prizes in this game shall be as follows:

Bonus 1 Bonus 2 Bonus 3 Bonus 4 Prize
Winners Per 

450,000 Prize Cost

$30         $30 50,160 $1,504,800 

$40 $40 21,000 $840,000 

$20 + $20         $40 21,000 $840,000 

$50         $50 4,800 $240,000 

$50 $50 6,600 $330,000 

$50 $50 1,500 $75,000 

$50 $50 1,500 $75,000 

$50 $50 1,500 $75,000 

$30 + $20         $50 7,500 $375,000 

$100 $100 2,100 $210,000 

$100 $100 2,400 $240,000 

$100 $100 900 $90,000 

$100 $100 900 $90,000 

$100 $100 900 $90,000 

$10 (10X) $100 3,000 $300,000 

$50 $50       $100 2,100 $210,000 

$200 $200 675 $135,000 

$200 $200 750 $150,000 

$200 $200 600 $120,000 

$200 $200 600 $120,000 

$200 $200 1,110 $222,000 

$10 (20X) $200 972 $194,400 

$10 x 10 $100 $200 750 $150,000 

$20 (10X)         $200 975 $195,000 

$500 $500 300 $150,000 

$10 (50X) $500 390 $195,000 
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Bonus 1 Bonus 2 Bonus 3 Bonus 4 Prize
Winners Per 

450,000 Prize Cost

$20 (20X) $100 $500 300 $150,000 

($20 x 10) $100 $200 $500 390 $195,000 

$50 (10X) $500 360 $180,000 

$20 x 5 $50 $100 $50 $200 $500 330 $165,000 

$1,000 $1,000 150 $150,000 

$50 (10X) + ($20 x 5) + 
($50 x 4) $100 $50 $50 $1,000 150 $150,000 

$10 (100X) $1,000 150 $150,000 

$20 (50X) $1,000 150 $150,000 

($20 x 19) + $10 (10X) + 
($10 x 9) + $30 $50 $200 $100 $50 $1,000 150 $150,000 

$10,000 $10,000 15 $150,000 

$50 (200X) $10,000 15 $150,000 

$30 (300X) + $1,000         $10,000 15 $150,000 

$300,000         $300,000 3 $900,000 

Players Loyalty Program       $100,240 $100,240 

Second Chance Program       $20,000 $20,000 

TOTAL 137,160 $10,126,440 

(j) The odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 3.28. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-4-3852. “$25, $50 OR $100” instant ticket lottery game number 473. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct 
an instant winner lottery game entitled “$25, $50 OR $100.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-3-1 
et seq. and 111-4-3852.

(b) The “play and prize symbols” and “captions” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols Captions

1 ONE

2 TWO

3 THR

4 FOR

6 SIX

7 SVN

8 EGT

9 NIN

11 ELEVN
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12 TWELV

13 THRTN

14 FORTN

15 FIFTN

16 SIXTN

17 SVNTN

18 EGHTN

19 NINTN

20 TWNTY

21 TWYON

22 TWYTW

23 TWYTR

24 TWYFR

26 TWYSX

27 TWYSV

28 TWYET

29 TWYNI

30 THRTY

31 THYON

32 THYTW

33 THYTR

34 THYFR

35 THYFV

36 THYSX

37 THYSV

38 THYET

39 THYNI

40 FORTY

Symbol of a moneybag with $25 inside WIN$25

Symbol of a circle with $50 inside WIN$50

Symbol of a dollar bill with $100 inside WIN$100

Prize Symbols Captions

$5.00 FIVE$

$10.00 TEN$

$25.00 TWENFIV
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$50.00 FIFTY

$100 ONEHUN

Back of Ticket: Bonus Play Symbols Captions

Symbol of a piggybank BANK

Symbol of a car CAR

Symbol of a fist full of money FISTFUL

Symbol of key KEY

Symbol of a necklace NECKLCE

Symbol of a horseshoe SHOE

Symbol of coins COINS

Symbol of a book BOOK

Symbol of a four-leaf clover CLOVER

Symbol of a hat HAT

Back of Ticket: Bonus Prize Symbols Captions

$5.00 FIVE$

$10.00 TEN$

$25.00 TWENFIV

$50.00 FIFTY

(c) For this game, a play/prize symbol shall appear in 50 play spots within the play area or areas.

(d) The ticket numbers in each book of tickets in this game shall start with 000 and end with 059.

(e) The price of instant tickets sold by a retailer for this game shall be $5.00 each.

(f) “$25, $50 OR $100” is a key number match game with an instant win and five bonus play spots on the back 
of the ticket. A player will scratch the play area on the front of the ticket to reveal five “WINNING NUMBERS” 
and 20 “YOUR NUMBERS” with a prize amount shown below each “YOUR NUMBER.” If a player matches any 
of the “YOUR NUMBERS” to any of the “WINNING NUMBERS,” the player wins the prize amount shown below 
the “YOUR NUMBER.” If the player reveals a symbol of a moneybag with $25 inside, a symbol of a circle with 
$50 inside, or a symbol of a dollar bill with $100 inside, the player wins the prize amount shown for that symbol 
automatically. The player will scratch the five bonus spots on the back of the ticket. If the player reveals a bonus 
prize symbol, the player wins that amount.

(g) Each ticket in this game may win up to 15 times.

(h) Approximately 750,000 tickets shall be ordered initially for this instant game. Additional ticket orders shall 
have the same prize structure, the same number of prizes per prize pool of 240,000 tickets, and the same odds 
as were contained in the initial ticket order.

(i) The expected number and value of instant prizes in this game shall be as follows:
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“Front” “Back” Prize
Winners Per 

750,000 Prize Cost

$25 BAG $25 12,500 $312,500

$5 + $10 $5 x 2 $25 12,500 $312,500

$5 x 3 $10 $25 12,500 $312,500

$5 $5 x 4 $25 12,500 $312,500

$25 $25 6,250 $156,250

$25 $25 $50 3,125 $156,250

$25 BAG $5 x 5 $50 3,125 $156,250

$5 + ($10 x 2) ($5 x 3) + $10 $50 3,125 $156,250

$50 CIRCLE $50 3,250 $162,500

$50 $50 3,125 $156,250

$50 CIRCLE $50 $100 825 $82,500

$5 x 10 $10 x 5 $100 825 $82,500

$10 x 5 $25 x 2 $100 825 $82,500

$100 BILL $100 900 $90,000

$100 $100 875 $87,500

Players Loyalty Program $26,188

Total: 76,250 $2,644,938

(j) The odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 9.84. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-4-3853. “$50, $100 OR $200” instant ticket lottery game number 474. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct 
an instant winner lottery game entitled “$50, $100 OR $200.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-
3-1 et seq. and 111-4-3853.

(b) The “play and prize symbols” and “captions” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols Captions

1 ONE

2 TWO

3 THR

4 FOR

6 SIX

7 SVN

8 EGT

9 NIN

11 ELEVN

12 TWELV
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Play Symbols Captions

13 THRTN

14 FORTN

15 FIFTN

16 SIXTN

17 SVNTN

18 EGHTN

19 NINTN

20 TWNTY

21 TWYON

22 TWYTW

23 TWYTR

24 TWYFR

26 TWYSX

27 TWYSV

28 TWYET

29 TWYNI

30 THRTY

31 THYON

32 THYTW

33 THYTR

34 THYFR

35 THYFV

36 THYSX

37 THYSV

38 THYET

39 THYNI

40 FORTY

41 FRYON

42 FRYTW

43 FRYTR

44 FRYFR

45 FRYFV

46 FRYSX

47 FRYSV

48 FRYET
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Play Symbols Captions

49 FRYNI

Symbol of a circle with $50 inside WIN$50

Symbol of a dollar bill with $100 inside WIN$100

Symbol of a moneybag with $200 inside WIN$200

Prize Symbols Captions

$5.00 FIVE$

$10.00 TEN$

$25.00 TWENFIV

$50.00 FIFTY

$100 ONEHUN

$200 TWOHUN

Back of Ticket: Bonus Play Symbols Captions

Symbol of a book BOOK

Symbol of a four-leaf clover CLOVER

Symbol of a hat HAT

Symbol of mink coat MINK

Symbol of an airplane PLANE

Symbol of a wallet WALLET

Symbol of a camera CAMERA

Symbol of an emerald EMRLD

Symbol of a house HOUSE

Symbol of a lock LOCK

Back of Ticket: Bonus Prize Symbols Captions

$5.00 FIVE$

$10.00 TEN$

$25.00 TWENFIV

$50.00 FIFTY

$100 ONEHUN

(c) For this game, a play/prize symbol shall appear in 61 play spots within the play area or areas.

(d) The ticket numbers in each book of tickets in this game shall start with 000 and end with 029.

(e) The price of instant tickets sold by a retailer for this game shall be $10.00 each.
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(f) “$50, $100 OR $200” is a key number match game with an instant win and five bonus play spots on the back 
of the ticket. A player will scratch the play area to reveal six “WINNING NUMBERS” and 25 “YOUR NUMBERS” 
with a prize amount shown below each “YOUR NUMBER.” If a player matches any of the “YOUR NUMBERS” 
to any of the “WINNING NUMBERS,” the player wins the prize amount shown below the “YOUR NUMBER.” If 
the player reveals a symbol of a circle with $50 inside, a symbol of a dollar bill with $100 inside, or a symbol of a 
moneybag with $200 inside, the player wins the prize amount shown for that symbol automatically. The player 
will scratch the five bonus play spots on the back of the ticket. If the player reveals a bonus prize amount, the 
player wins that amount.

(g) Each ticket in this game may win up to 10 times.

(h) Approximately 720,000 tickets shall be ordered initially for this instant game. Additional ticket orders shall 
have the same prize structure, the same number of prizes per prize pool of 240,000 tickets, and the same odds 
as were contained in the initial ticket order.

(i) The expected number and value of instant prizes in this game shall be as follows:

“Front” “Back” Prize
Winners Per 

720,000 Prize Cost

$50 CIRCLE $50 12,000 $600,000

$5 + ($10 x 2) $25 $50 6,000 $300,000

$5 x 5 $5 x 5 $50 18,000 $900,000

$10 x 3 $5 x 4 $50 12,000 $600,000

$50 $50 12,000 $600,000

$50 $10 x 5 $100 1,800 $180,000

$50 CIRCLE $50 $100 1,200 $120,000

$100 BILL $100 2,232 $223,200

$100 $100 2,088 $208,800

$100 BILL $100 $200 1,512 $302,400

$25 x 4 $25 x 4 $200 1,656 $331,200

$200 BAG $200 2,112 $422,400

$200 $200 1,800 $360,000

Players Loyalty Program $51,480

Total: 74,400 $5,199,480

(j) The odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 9.68. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-4-3854. “$100, $200 OR $500” instant ticket lottery game number 475. (a) The Kansas lottery may 
conduct an instant winner lottery game entitled “$100, $200 OR $500.” The rules for this game are contained in 
K.A.R. 111-3-1 et seq. and 111-4-3854.

(b) The “play and prize symbols” and “captions” for this game are as follows:
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Play Symbols Captions

1 ONE

2 TWO

3 THR

4 FOR

5 FIV

6 SIX

7 SVN

8 EGT

9 NIN

11 ELEVN

12 TWELV

13 THRTN

14 FORTN

15 FIFTN

16 SIXTN

17 SVNTN

18 EGHTN

19 NINTN

20 TWNTY

21 TWYON

22 TWYTW

23 TWYTR

24 TWYFR

25 TWYFV

26 TWYSX

27 TWYSV

28 TWYET

29 TWYNI

30 THRTY

31 THYON

32 THYTW

33 THYTR

34 THYFR

35 THYFV

36 THYSX
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37 THYSV

38 THYET

39 THYNI

40 FORTY

41 FRYON

42 FRYTW

43 FRYTR

44 FRYFR

45 FRYFV

46 FRYSX

47 FRYSV

48 FRYET

49 FRYNI

Symbol of a dollar bill with $100 inside WIN$100

Symbol of a moneybag with $200 inside WIN$200

Symbol of a burst with $500 inside WIN$500

Prize Symbols Captions

$10.00 TEN$

$50.00 FIFTY

$100 ONEHUN

$200 TWOHUN

$500 FIVHUN

Back of Ticket: Bonus Play Symbols Captions

Symbol of a gold nugget NUGGET

Symbol of a rainbow RAINBOW

Symbol of a piggybank BANK

Symbol of a car CAR

Symbol of a fist full of money FISTFUL

Symbol of a key KEY

Symbol of a four-leaf clover CLOVER

Symbol of an airplane PLANE

Symbol of a wallet WALLET

Symbol of a camera CAMERA
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Back of Ticket: Bonus Prize Symbols Captions

$10.00 TEN$

$25.00 TWENFIV

$50.00 FIFTY

$100 ONEHUN

(c) For this game, a play/prize symbol shall appear in 71 play spots within the play area or areas.

(d) The ticket numbers in each book of tickets in this game shall start with 000 and end with 014.

(e) The price of instant tickets sold by a retailer for this game shall be $20.00 each.

(f) “$100, $200 OR $500” is a key number match game with an instant win and five bonus play spots on the back 
of the ticket. A player will scratch the play area to reveal six “WINNING NUMBERS” and 30 “YOUR NUMBERS” 
with a prize amount shown below each “YOUR NUMBER.” If a player matches any of the “YOUR NUMBERS” to 
any of the “WINNING NUMBERS,” the player wins the prize amount shown below the “YOUR NUMBER.” If the 
player reveals a symbol of a dollar bill with $100 inside, a symbol of a moneybag with $200 inside, or a symbol 
of a burst with $500 inside, the player wins the prize amount shown for that symbol automatically. The player 
will scratch the five bonus play spots on the back of the ticket. If the player reveals a prize symbol amount, the 
player wins that amount.

(g) Each ticket in this game may win up to 12 times.

(h) Approximately 480,000 tickets shall be ordered initially for this instant game. Additional ticket orders shall 
have the same prize structure, the same number of prizes per prize pool of 240,000 tickets, and the same odds 
as were contained in the initial ticket order.

(i) The expected number and value of instant prizes in this game shall be as follows:

“Front” “Back” Prize
Winners Per 

480,000 Prize Cost

$100 $100 8,000 $800,000

$10 x 5 $10 x 5 $100 8,000 $800,000

$50 $25 x 2 $100 8,000 $800,000

$100 BILL $100 16,000 $1,600,000

$100 + $100 BILL $200 2,000 $400,000

$100 $25 x 4 $200 2,000 $400,000

$10 x 10 $50 x 2 $200 2,000 $400,000

$200 BAG $200 2,000 $400,000

$200 $200 2,000 $400,000

$100 + ($100 BILL x 2) + $200 
BAG $500 600 $300,000

$100 x 2 $100 x 3 $500 600 $300,000

$500 BURST $500 600 $300,000

$500 $500 600 $300,000



Kansas Register

© Kansas Secretary of State 2025

Volume 44 - Issue 52 - December 25, 2025 Table of Contents

“Front” “Back” Prize
Winners Per 

480,000 Prize Cost

Players Loyalty Program $72,000

Total: 52,400 $7,272,000

(j) The odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 9.16. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

Article 5.—MULTI-STATE ONLINE GAMES AND DRAWINGS

111-5-253. Name of game; rules and regulations. The Kansas lottery may conduct a game entitled “Millionaire 
for Life” beginning on or after February 22, 2026. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; 
effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-5-254. Definitions. The following definitions apply to the “Millionaire for Life” game:

(a) “Annuitized payment option” means the manner in which the game’s top prize and second prize may, 
upon the winner’s request, be paid in equal payments or installments. The annuitized payment option shall be 
calculated on an annual basis. The schedule of payments shall be at the discretion of the Kansas Lottery.

(b) “Board” means that portion of a play slip where a player selects the numbers they want to play in a drawing.

(c) “Cash Option” shall mean the manner in which the game’s top prize and second prize may, upon the 
winner’s request, be paid in one single cash payment as an alternative to the annuitized payment option.

(d) “Claimant” or “Winner” means any one natural person submitting a claim form for one winning game ticket 
or evidence of registered play within the required prize claim period.

(e) “Deferred Annuity Portion” means the portion of the annuitized payment option paid once the winner 
exceeds the guaranteed annuity portion.

(f) “Drawing” or “Draw” means the formal process of randomly selecting winning numbers that conclusively 
determines the number of winners for each prize level of the game.

(g) “Game Ticket” or “Ticket” means a terminal-printed evidence of game play that represents one or more 
wagers accepted by the Kansas Lottery’s online gaming system, meeting the specifications defined in these 
rules.

(h) “Guaranteed Annuity Portion” means the portion of the annuity option where a winner is guaranteed 
annuity payments.

(i) “Liability Limit” in Kansas, means the liability of the Kansas Lottery shall be no more than the player’s original 
ticket price purchase.

(j) “Life” means the natural life of the winner, commencing upon claiming the game’s top or second prize.

(k) “Lump Sum Cash Payment” means the manner in which the game’s top prize or second prize is required to 
be paid in one single cash payment when the liability limit is exceeded and no annuitized payment option is 
available, as set forth more fully in these rules.

(l) “Millionaire Ball” means the number selected from the second set of numbers (Matrix 2) in each drawing.
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(m) “Multi-draw” means a selection and purchase by a player of one or more plays for future drawings on one 
ticket, starting with the next scheduled drawing.

(n) “MUSL” means the multi-state lottery association, a government-benefit association wholly owned and 
operated by the party lotteries.

(o) “Online Gaming System” shall mean a computer wagering system or Internet-based sales system used by a 
Party Lottery to issue and validate game tickets.

(p) “Play” means a single purchase of the game through selection of five numbers from a field of 58 and one 
number from a field of five, which together cost $5.00, are played by the player in the game, and constitute a 
single wager.

(q) “Play Slip” means the card used in marking a player’s game plays or wagers.

(r) “Player” means a natural person(s) who buys a game ticket or tickets in accordance with these official game 
rules.

(s) “Quick Pick” means the random selection of six numbers resulting in a wager accepted by the Kansas 
Lottery’s online gaming system.

(t) “Registered Play” means a wager where the play is owned by a specifically identified player through a means 
acceptable to the selling lottery, and which is recorded on the selling lottery’s central gaming system and 
internal control system.

(u) “Retailer” means a natural person or legal entity licensed and/or authorized by the Kansas lottery to sell and 
redeem game tickets.

(v) “Selling Lottery” means the lottery or lotteries that operate the game.

(w) “Set Prize” means a pre-determined prize payout that is paid in a single cash payment. Set prizes shall apply 
to the lowest seven prize levels and to the top prize and second prize under certain conditions, as set forth in 
these rules.

(x) “Split Prize” means a pre-determined set prize payout that is divided equally among the number of winning 
game plays of a prize level. Split prizes shall only apply to the game’s top prize and second prize under certain 
conditions as set forth in these rules.

(y) “Subscription” means an extended multi-draw purchase option wherein the same sets of numbers may be 
played for a specified number of consecutive draws effective on a future prescribed date.

(z) “Terminal” means a device, including ticket vending machines, authorized to function in an online interactive 
mode with the online gaming system for the purpose of issuing and validating lottery transactions.

(aa) “Ticketless Transaction” means any registered play that is not printed on paper that meets the anti-
counterfeiting requirements of the selling lottery.

(bb) “Top Prize” means the game’s first prize.

(cc) “Winning Numbers” means the six numbers (the first five numbers from Matrix 1 and one Millionaire Ball 
number from Matrix 2) that are randomly selected in each drawing and used to determine the winning plays 
contained on a game ticket. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, T- 111-12-5-25, 
Nov. 12, 2025.)
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111-5-255. Drawing procedures. (a) The drawing to select the winning numbers shall be conducted by MUSL 
at approximately 10:15 p.m. The drawing shall randomly generate, by mechanical means, the winning numbers 
pursuant to the controls and methods defined by the selling lotteries.

(b) Drawings shall be conducted seven days per week, Monday through Sunday. The time and location of 
the drawing may be changed by agreement of the selling lotteries, and any such change shall be publicly 
announced by the selling lotteries.

(c) All drawings shall be open to the public, if requested by any person, and shall be witnessed by an 
independent certified public accounting firm. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; 
effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-5-256. Game description and characteristics. (a) For the purposes of identification, the game shall have a 
designated game number in the Kansas lottery’s online gaming system.

(b) The game is a double matrix-style game, drawn daily, in which players select five unique numbers in the 
Matrix 1 from one to 58 inclusive, plus one number in the Matrix 2 from one to five inclusive. A player may 
instead have their numbers selected randomly by requesting a quick pick. The number drawn from the second 
matrix may be the same as one of the first five numbers selected.

(c) Game plays must be purchased from a terminal operated by a sales retailer or from the Kansas lottery.

(d) Game tickets shall include, but not be limited to, the player’s number selections, game logo or game name, 
ticket cost, terminal number, bar code, quick pick (if selected), multi-draw (if selected), serial number, and 
drawing date. Multi-draw tickets shall visibly show the beginning and ending drawing dates. Game tickets may 
also include the selling date, time stamp and any other information required for validation of game tickets.

(e) The retail price of this game shall be $5.00 per play.

(f) The Kansas lottery may offer game tickets or plays as a prize in any other lottery game or as free play.

(g) Game tickets may not be sold to or purchased by minors under the age of 18 years.

(h) Winning game tickets may not be cashed or redeemed by minors under the age of 18 years.

(i) Game plays shall not be purchased, nor any prize paid to:

(1) a selling lottery employee, officer, director, board member, or commissioner;

(2) an employee of a selling lottery’s online or central gaming system vendor;

(3) an employee of MUSL;

(4) any person residing in the same household of an individual described in paragraphs (i)(1-4).

(j) A game ticket may not be canceled or voided by returning the game ticket to the retailer or to a selling 
lottery. A game ticket accepted by the sales retailer as a returned ticket and that is not eligible for re-sale shall 
be deemed as owned by the bearer thereof. This prohibition also applies to a game ticket that may be printed 
in error by the sales retailer. No game ticket, or physical portion thereof, that may be used to claim a prize, shall 
be returned to any selling lottery for credit.

(k) Game sales will end at approximately 8:59 p.m. central time each day a drawing is conducted and resume 
once the central gaming system is ready to resume sales. Once sales resume, all purchases shall be for the 
following drawing unless a later drawing is selected by the player.



Kansas Register

© Kansas Secretary of State 2025

Volume 44 - Issue 52 - December 25, 2025 Table of Contents

(l) A game ticket or registered play, subject to the validation requirements detailed in these rules, shall be the 
only proof of a game play (or plays) and the submission of a winning game ticket to the Kansas lottery or a 
retailer shall be the sole method of claiming a prize or prizes. Under no circumstances shall a claim be paid for 
any prize without a winning game ticket or verified registered play. Except as may otherwise be provided by 
law, lost or missing game tickets may not be honored or processed for payment or replacement.

(m) Players may submit a completed play slip to a retailer to have a game ticket issued. Play slips shall have 
no pecuniary or prize value, nor shall they constitute evidence of purchase or number selections. The use of 
facsimiles of play slips, copies of play slips, or other materials that are inserted into the terminal’s play slip reader 
that are not printed or approved by the Kansas lottery are not permitted. Retailers shall not permit any device 
to be connected to a terminal to enter plays except as approved by the Kansas lottery.

(n) Players may verbally or in writing communicate their number selections to any retailer to obtain a game 
ticket. Such number selections shall be manually entered into the terminal by the sales retailer.

(o) Players may request a quick pick game ticket from a retailer or may select the quick pick option on the play 
slip and submit the completed play slip to any retailer.

(p) Players may purchase one more registered plays from the Kansas lottery using the player loyalty program 
defined in K.A.R. 111-18-1, et seq.

(q) In connection with the winning numbers drawn, the holder of a winning game ticket may win only one 
prize per play, board or panel, and shall be entitled only to the prize won by those numbers in the highest 
matching prize category.

(r) The prize claim period shall be 365 days after the drawing date, except the prize claim period shall be 180 
days after the drawing date for registered plays.

(s) It shall be the player’s sole responsibility to verify the accuracy of the game play or plays and the other data 
printed on the game ticket. The placing of wagers is done at the player’s own risk and the Kansas lottery or 
a retailer entering a play shall be deemed to be acting on behalf of the player in entering the play or plays. 
(Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-5-257. Prize liability limits, prize payouts, and prize levels. (a) There are nine prize levels in the game. The 
following rules pertain to each of said prize levels:

(1) Except as provided in these rules, the top prize shall be annuitized and based on a top prize liability that will 
be split equally among the number of winning game plays. A top prize winner shall be informed of and may 
request to be paid pursuant to the cash option. Notice of the amount and changes to the cash option shall be 
posted on the Kansas lottery’s website. Under certain circumstances, as detailed in these rules, the top prize 
is required to be paid in a single lump sum cash payment and no annuitized payment option is available. 
Depending upon the number of top prize winners in any single drawing, the following rules apply:

(A) If there is one top prize winner, the annuitized prize value will be $1,000,000.00 per year for life. As an 
alternative to the annuitized payment option, the top prize winner may request the top prize cash option, 
which shall be $18,000,000.00 unless a different amount is agreed to between the selling lotteries and posted 
on the Kansas lottery’s website.

(B) If there are two to 20 top prize winners, the annuitized payment option will be the prize described in 
paragraph (a)(1)(A) divided equally by the total number of top prize winners. The minimum annuitized prize 
value for this prize category will be $50,000.00 per year for life. Any of these winners may choose the cash 
option as an alternative to the annuitized payment option. The amount of the cash option for this category will 



Kansas Register

© Kansas Secretary of State 2025

Volume 44 - Issue 52 - December 25, 2025 Table of Contents

be the amount of the top prize cash option divided by the total number of top prize winners.

(C) If there are 21 or more top prize winners, except as otherwise set forth in these rules, the grand prize cash 
option shall be split equally among all top prize winners, and shall be paid in one lump sum cash payment, 
without an annuitized payment option. The minimum prize value for this category shall not be less than the 
lowest tier prize paid in that respective drawing.

(D) If paid in a lump sum cash payment, all top prize amounts will be rounded to the nearest whole dollar.

(2) Except as provided in these rules, the second prize (prize level number 2) winner will be paid $100,000.00 a 
year for life. A second prize winner may request the cash option, which shall be $2,200,000.00 unless a different 
amount is agreed to between the selling lotteries and posted on the Kansas lottery’s website. Under certain 
circumstances, as detailed below, the second prize is required to be paid in a single lump sum cash payment 
and no annuitized payment option is available. Depending upon the number of second prize winners per a 
drawing, the following rules apply:

(A) If there are one to 20 second prize winners, the annuitized prize value will be $100,000.00 per year for life. 
Any of these one to 20 second prize winner(s) may choose the second prize cash option as an alternative to the 
annuitized payment option. The amount of the cash option for this prize will be the amount of the second prize 
cash option divided by the total number of second prize winners.

(B) If there are 21 or more second prize winners, except as otherwise set forth in these rules, the second prize 
liability shall be capped at an amount determined by the selling lotteries and posted on the Kansas lottery’s 
website, which amount shall be split equally among all second prize winners, and shall be paid in a single lump 
sum cash payment, without an annuitized payment option. The minimum prize paid to each winner in this 
category shall not be less than the lowest tier prize paid in that respective drawing.

(C) The winner(s) of the second prize who do not request the cash option shall be paid their appropriate second 
prize share on an annual basis for a minimum period of 20 years.

(D) If paid in a lump sum cash payment, second prize amounts will be rounded to the nearest whole dollar.

(3) Except as provided in these rules, the third prize level (prize level number 3) will be paid as a $7,500.00 set 
prize.

(4) Except as provided in these rules, the fourth prize level (prize level number 4) will be paid as a $500.00 set 
prize.

(5) Except as provided in these rules, the fifth prize level (prize level number 5) will be paid as a $250.00 set prize.

(6) Except as provided in these rules, the sixth prize level (prize level number 6) will be paid as a $50.00 set prize.

(7) Except as provided in these rules, the seventh prize level (prize level number 7) will be paid as a $25.00 set 
prize.

(8) The eighth and ninth prize levels (prize level 8 and 9) will be paid as an $8.00 set prize.

(b) The holder of a winning game ticket shall be entitled only to the prize won by matching the winning 
numbers in the highest matching prize category.

(c) The Kansas Lottery shall withhold taxes and other required withholdings in accordance with applicable 
federal and state laws.

(d) To be a valid game ticket and eligible to receive a prize, a winning game ticket or registered play shall satisfy 
all the requirements established for the validation of winning game tickets sold through the Kansas Lottery’s 



Kansas Register

© Kansas Secretary of State 2025

Volume 44 - Issue 52 - December 25, 2025 Table of Contents

online gaming system. The Kansas Lottery shall not be responsible for game tickets that are fraudulently 
created, fraudulently obtained, or altered in any manner.

(e) The following rules apply only to top prize and second prize payments:

(1) The measuring life as defined in these rules shall be determined at the time the top prize or second prize is 
claimed. In the event annuitized prize payments are assigned, if allowable under Kansas law, or assigned by a 
court order, the measuring life at the time the top prize or second prize was claimed shall not change or limit or 
extend the number of annuitized payments due any assignee, whether court-ordered or otherwise.

(2) An annuitant shall be paid their prize on an annual basis for life, or for a guaranteed annuity period of 20 
years, whichever is longer.

(3) In the event of the death of an annuitant during the guaranteed annuity portion, the Kansas lottery may 
accelerate the payment of all the remaining lottery proceeds to the estate of the winner.

(4) If the annuitant dies during the annuity payment period but after the guaranteed annuity portion, all 
payments shall stop.

(f) The seven lowest tier prizes shall be paid in one single cash payment. Prizes shall be rounded to the nearest 
whole dollar. The Kansas lottery may begin paying these prizes after receiving notice from the selling lotteries 
that the draw close process has completed.

(g) The following table details the game’s statistical information:

Prize 
Level

Matches 
Matrix #1 
(5 of 58)

Matches 
Matrix #2 

(1 of 5)
Approximate Odds 
of Winning (1 in): Prize

1 5 1 22,910,580.000 $1,000,000/Year for Life

2 5 0 5,727,645.000 $100,000/Year for Life

3 4 1 86,455.019 $7,500

4 4 0 21,613.754 $500

5 3 1 1,662.597 $250

6 3 0 415.649 $50

7 2 1 97.800 $25

8 2 0 24.450 $8

9 1 1 15.648 $8

Average odds of winning: 1 in 8.467665. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, 
T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-5-258. Disputes. In the event a dispute between the Kansas lottery and a game ticket bearer occurs as to 
whether the game ticket or registered play is a winning ticket, and if the disputed prize is not paid, the Kansas 
lottery may, solely at its option and in its discretion, reimburse the game ticket bearer the purchase price of the 
ticket. This shall be the game ticket bearer’s sole and exclusive remedy. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 
2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)
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111-5-259. Applicable law. In purchasing a game ticket or registered play, the following provisions apply:

(a) The purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by all applicable laws and final decisions of the Kansas 
lottery, as well as all rules established for the conduct of the game.

(b) Decisions made by the Kansas lottery, including the declaration of prizes, the payment thereof, and the 
interpretation of these game rules shall be final and binding on all purchasers and on every person making a 
claim in respect thereof. In the event of conflict between the game rules and the applicable laws, the applicable 
laws shall control.

(c) Any claims or litigation relating to the game tickets and/or prizes:

(1) Shall be subject to and resolved in accordance with the laws, rules and regulations of the state of Kansas; and,

(2) Must be brought in and strictly limited to the courts located within the state of Kansas. (Authorized by and 
implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-5-260. Multi-Draw. (a) In addition to a single play for each $5.00, a player may also have his or her selections 
entered in multiple drawings. Multi-draw tickets must be purchased for consecutive drawings beginning with 
the next drawing. This is done by marking one of the multi-draw boxes designated by 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, or 10 on the 
play slip. The additional draw period(s) for which the ticket is valid will then appear on the computer-generated 
ticket given to the player by the retailer or on the player’s registered play.

(b) A player must pay an additional $5.00 per play for each additional drawing in which he or she wishes to play.

(c) Unless one of the multi-draw boxes is marked and the additional amount paid, the play will only be eligible 
for the current drawing.

(d) A player may purchase only the same numbers on the same boards for multiple drawings. (Authorized by 
and implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-5-261. Subscriptions. (a) At the time of purchasing a registered play, a player may elect to purchase a 
subscription.

(b) The cost of a subscription shall be $5.00 per play for each remaining drawing in the month in which the 
player subscribes.

(c) A player may purchase only the same numbers on the same boards when subscribing.

(d) Seven days before the first drawing in the next month after subscribing, the player will be charged an 
amount calculated pursuant to paragraph (b) for that month according to the terms and conditions of the 
player loyalty program defined in K.A.R. 111-18-1, et seq. If the player does not have sufficient funds to complete 
the purchase, the Kansas lottery may at its sole discretion contact the player to resolve the issue or allow the 
subscription to expire.

(e) The Kansas lottery may pause or decline to renew a subscription at any time for any reason. The lottery 
may at its sole discretion cancel a subscription and refund the player for any remaining drawings during a 
subscribed month. A player may elect not to renew a subscription at any time for any reason.

(f) The Kansas lottery may require a player to demonstrate a regular presence in Kansas between subscription 
periods prior to renewing a player’s subscription. (Authorized by and implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; 
effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)
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Article 19.—SPECIFIC PLAYER LOYALTY CLUB RULES

111-19-222. Fill the Freezer Drawing. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct a “Fill the Freezer Drawing” in which 
four Kansas lottery players will win the prize package listed in subsection (d). The Kansas lottery will accept 
entries into the drawing beginning at 12:01 a.m. on January 5, 2026, and ending at 11:59 p.m. on March 29, 2026. 
The drawing will be conducted sometime after entry into the drawing has closed but before noon on April 2, 
2026, at which time the winners will be announced.

(b) Only registered Kansas Lottery PlayOn members may enter the drawing. PlayOn members must enter 
themselves into the drawing according to the terms and conditions of PlayOn. Entries shall not be accepted 
that are submitted by any method other than through PlayOn.

(c) A total of 1611 player loyalty club points are required for a PlayOn member to enter once into the “Fill the 
Freezer Drawing.” A player may enter the drawing as many times as the player’s points allow but may only win 
one prize in this drawing.

(d) The procedures set forth in K.A.R. 111-18-5 for selecting winners and alternate winners shall be followed. The 
prize packages shall consist of the following:

(1) 21.3-cu.ft. Frost-Free Garage Ready Upright Freezer;

(2) 9-piece Helena Series BBQ Knife Bag Set;

(3) Two Kansas City Steak Experience Packages, each package includes: 4 Filet Mignons (6 oz.), 4 Boneless 
Ribeyes (10 oz.), 4 KC Strip Steaks (10 oz.), 4 T-Bone Steaks (16 oz.) and Kansas City Steak Company Seasoning;

(4) Two Omaha Favorites Collection Packages, each package includes: 1 lb. Filet Mignon Tips, 4 Marinated 
Salmon Fillets (6 oz.), 4 Bacon Wrapped Filet Mignons (6 oz.), 2 lbs. Ground Beef, 4 Kielbasa Sausages (3 oz.), 4 
Bone-In New York Strips (10 oz.), 1 lb. Argentinian Red Shrimp, 4 Boneless Pork Chops (6 oz.), 4 Chicken Breasts 
(5 oz.), and 4 Chicken Thighs (5 oz.);

(5) Grill Out Sampler Package: 1 lb. Tenderloin Tips, 2 Bone-In New York Strips (10 oz.), 8 Jumbo Franks (3 oz.), 4 
Omaha Steak Burgers (6 oz.), 4 Brisket Burgers (6 oz.), 4 Filet Mignon Burgers (6 oz.), 8 Bratwursts (3.8 oz.), and 2 
Chicken and Veggie Skewers (7 oz.);

(6) Big Apple Freezer Filler Package: 4 Strip Steaks (10 oz.), 4 New York Strip Burgers (6 oz.), 1 pack Beef 
Meatballs (18 oz.), 8 Chicken Fried Steaks (4.5 oz.), 8 Jumbo Franks (3oz.), 8 Kielbasas Sausages (3 oz.), 4 Chicken 
Breasts (5 oz.), 4 Potatoes Au Gratin, and 4 Caramel Apple tartlets (4 oz.);

(7) Freezer Filler Favorites Package: 4 Filet Mignons (5 oz.), 4 Top Sirloins (5 oz.), 4 Steak Burgers (5 oz.), 4 
Boneless Pork Chops (6 oz.), 4 Boneless Chicken Breasts (total weight 8 oz.), 4 Jumbo Franks (3 oz.), and 1 Steak 
Seasoning (1 oz.);

(8) $500 cash; and

(9) State and federal mandatory income withholding taxes shall be paid 

by the Kansas lottery. This prize package is valued at approximately $8,054.53.

(e) The procedures set forth in K.A.R. 111-18-5 for contacting winners and the claiming of prizes shall be followed. 
The Kansas lottery is not responsible for electronic malfunction or player error.

(f) The Kansas lottery retains the right to substitute an alternate prize of approximate equal value.

(g) By entering the drawings, entrant agrees to PlayOn terms and conditions.
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(h) Rules applicable to this online event drawing are contained in K.A.R. 111-19-222 and K.A.R. 111-18-1 et seq. 
(Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, 
T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-19-223. X Family Bonus Drawings. (a) The Kansas Lottery may conduct promotional drawings for each of 
the six instant ticket games listed in subsection (b) entitled “X Family Bonus Drawings” awarding cash prizes to 
players selected as winners. Entries into the drawings will be accepted beginning at 12:01 a.m. on the day the 
instant tickets are first offered for sale to the general public and ending at 11:59 p.m. on September 27, 2026. The 
drawings will be conducted sometime after entry into the drawings has closed but before noon on October 1, 
2026, at which time the winners will be announced.

(b) The specific tickets eligible for entry into these drawings shall be the following Kansas Lottery instant ticket 
games: $1 “10X” game number 476; $2 “20X” game number 477; $5 “50X” game number 478; $10 “100X” game 
number 479; $20 “200X” game number 480; and $30 “300X” game number 481.

(c) A player shall enter the drawings through the Kansas Lottery PlayOn program available at www.kslottery.
com. The player shall follow the hyperlink specifically designated for the purpose of accessing the “X Family 
Bonus Drawings” promotion. The player may enter the required data from the entry ticket manually for entry 
into the drawings. If the player does not enter the ticket data manually, the player may scan, if available, the 
ticket to enter data to be used for entry into the drawings using a mobile device and a downloaded Kansas 
Lottery PlayOn app. After the ticket data is successfully entered either manually or scanned using the app, the 
player will receive one entry into the drawings based on the specific ticket.

(d) The procedures set forth in K.A.R. 111-18-5 for selecting winners and alternate winners shall be followed. The 
first entrant selected in each drawing shall be the winner of a cash prize.

(1) The first drawing conducted shall be from among the entrants in the $1 10X, game number 476, drawing. The 
cash prize awarded to the first entrant selected in the first drawing shall be $1,000.

(2) The second drawing conducted shall be from among the entrants in the $2 20X, game number 477, drawing. 
The cash prize awarded to the first entrant selected in the second drawing shall be $2,000.

(3) The third drawing conducted shall be from among the entrants in the $5 50X, game number 478, drawing. 
The cash prize awarded to the first entrant selected in the third drawing shall be $5,000.

(4) The fourth drawing conducted shall be from among the entrants in the $10 100X, game number 479, 
drawing. The cash prize awarded to the first entrant selected in the fourth drawing shall be $10,000.

(5) The fifth drawing conducted shall be from among the entrants in the $20 200X, game number 480, drawing. 
The cash prize awarded to the first entrant selected in the fifth drawing shall be $15,000.

(6) The sixth drawing conducted shall be from among the entrants in the $30 300X, game number 481, drawing. 
The cash prize awarded to the first entrant selected in the sixth drawing shall be $20,000.

(e) There is no limit on the number of tickets a player may enter. A player may win more than one drawing.

(f) The procedures set forth in K.A.R. 111-18-5 for contacting a winner and the claiming of the prize shall be 
followed. The Kansas Lottery is not responsible for electronic malfunction or player error.

(g) By entering the promotion, entrant agrees to PlayOn terms and conditions.

(h) Winners are responsible for any state and federal taxes.

http://www.kslottery.com
http://www.kslottery.com
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(i) Rules applicable to this promotion are contained in K.A.R. 111-19-223 and K.A.R. 111-18-1 et seq. (Authorized by 
K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, 
Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-19-224. Kansas Speedway April 2026 Drawing. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct a drawing entitled 
“Kansas Speedway April 2026 Drawing.” The Kansas lottery will accept entries into the drawing beginning 
at 12:01 a.m. on January 5, 2026, and ending at 11:59 p.m. on March 8, 2026. The drawing will be conducted 
sometime after entry into the drawing has closed but before noon on March 12, 2026, at which time 30 winners 
will be announced.

(b) Only registered PlayOn members may enter the “Kansas Speedway April 2026 Drawing.” PlayOn members 
must enter themselves into the drawing according to the terms and conditions of PlayOn. Entries shall not be 
accepted that are submitted by any method other than through PlayOn.

(c) A total of 802 player loyalty club points are required for a PlayOn member to enter once into the drawing. A 
player may enter the drawing as many times as the player’s points allow but may only win once in this drawing.

(d) The procedures set forth in K.A.R. 111-18-5 for selecting winners and alternate winners shall be followed, 
except as follows: in this promotion, 20 alternates shall be selected.

(e) The prize packages shall consist of the following:

(1) The Kansas lottery shall award each winner two tickets for each day of the Kansas Lottery 300 Race on 
Saturday, April 18, 2026, and the AdventHealth 400 on Sunday, April 19, 2026;

(2) One double occupancy hotel room at Margaritaville Hotel Kansas City for the evenings of April 17, 18 and 19, 
2026;

(3) Transportation between the hotel and Kansas Speedway;

(4) Food and other amenities at the Kansas lottery winners’ suite at Kansas Speedway;

(5) $400 cash; and

(6) State and federal mandatory income withholding taxes paid by the Kansas lottery.

(f) Each prize package is valued at approximately $4,011.34.

(g) The procedures set forth in K.A.R. 111-18-5 for contacting winners and the claiming of prizes shall be followed. 
The Kansas lottery is not responsible for electronic malfunction or player error.

(h) Each person who enters the drawing agrees to release Kansas Speedway Corporation, its parent and 
affiliated companies, the Kansas Lottery and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, and 
sponsors from liability of any kind or nature for any loss, claims, damages, or injuries of any kind associated with 
participation in the drawing or with acceptance and use of any prize. Winners shall comply with the terms and 
conditions associated with each portion of any prize, including all venue policies, and shall follow the directions 
of lottery staff and event security.

(i) In the event any race in the prize package awarded for this drawing is postponed, changed, or canceled in 
whole or in part, no cash prize substitutions shall be provided.

(j) The Kansas lottery retains the right to substitute an alternate prize of approximate equal value.

(k) A player must have a smart phone to accept speedway tickets.
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(l) By entering the drawing, entrant agrees to PlayOn terms and conditions.

(m) Rules applicable to this online event drawing are contained in K.A.R. 111-19-224 and K.A.R. 111-18-1 et seq. 
(Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, 
T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

Article 23.—SPECIFIC eINSTANTS RULES

111-23-32. “Locomotion Loot” eInstant lottery game. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct an eInstant lottery 
game entitled “Locomotion Loot.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-22-1 et seq. and 111-23-32.

(b) The “play symbols” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols 
Two-digit numbers from the range of 01-99 

Symbol of a Train Ticket 
Symbol of a Bonus Token

Prize and bonus prize symbols shall be randomly assigned at the time of purchase and may appear in any 
combination that equals any prize described in paragraph (i).

(c) For this game, five “Winning Numbers” and nine “Your Numbers” shall appear on each game and shall 
remain dim until the game is purchased by the player as described in paragraph (f). Once the player purchases 
the game, purchased play areas may be highlighted with additional or brighter animations to assist in playing 
the game.

(d) Each pool shall consist of 1,000,000 shares and consist of a single denomination as defined by the prices in 
paragraph (e).

(e) The price for a share of this game shall be $1.00, $2.00, $5.00, $10.00, $20.00, or $30.00.

(f) “Locomotion Loot” is a key number match game. The player may purchase a share of this lottery game by 
selecting a denomination defined in paragraph (e) and then pressing the “Play” icon. The player may reveal 
the play and prize symbols in the play area by manually clicking on each symbol, or by clicking on the “Reveal 
All” icon. If the player matches any play symbol in the “Winning Numbers” area to any play symbol in the “Your 
Numbers” play area, the player wins the prize below that number and a new row of three “Your Numbers” 
symbols will appear. If the player reveals the “Train Ticket” symbol, the player will instantly win the prize shown 
below that symbol and then it shall be replaced by a new “Your Number” symbol, giving the player another 
chance to win. If the player reveals three “Bonus Token” symbols, the player will play a bonus game. In the 
bonus game, the player will click a wheel to reveal a number of bonus reveals, then return to the game to keep 
playing with a new set of symbols for each reveal. Any rows added for matching play symbols during the bonus 
reveals will remain until the player is out of bonus reveals. The player will win the total of all the prizes won 
during the game and bonus game.

(g) The total number of prizes and bonus prizes in any winning game may be variable but shall equal any prize 
described in paragraph (i).

(h) This lottery game shall consist of approximately 6,000,000 shares, with each pool of approximately 1,000,000 
shares defined by a single denomination. Additional orders shall have the same prize structure, the same 
number of prizes per prize pool of 1,000,000 shares, and the same odds as were contained in the initial order.

(i) Each prize shall be calculated by multiplying the prize multiplier by the game denomination. The expected 
number and value of prizes in this game shall be as follows:
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00

Prize Amount

$5,000.00 $10,000.00 $25,000.00 $50,000.00 $100,000.00 $150,000.00 1 1,000,000.00

$505.10 $1,010.20 $2,525.50 $5,051.00 $10,102.00 $15,153.00 1 1,000,000.00

$485.50 $971.00 $2,427.50 $4,855.00 $9,710.00 $14,565.00 1 1,000,000.00

$455.50 $911.00 $2,277.50 $4,555.00 $9,110.00 $13,665.00 1 1,000,000.00

$300.00 $600.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $9,000.00 1 1,000,000.00

$255.00 $510.00 $1,275.00 $2,550.00 $5,100.00 $7,650.00 1 1,000,000.00

$250.00 $500.00 $1,250.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $7,500.00 1 1,000,000.00

$225.00 $450.00 $1,125.00 $2,250.00 $4,500.00 $6,750.00 1 1,000,000.00

$200.00 $400.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $6,000.00 1 1,000,000.00

$150.00 $300.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $4,500.00 1 1,000,000.00

$135.00 $270.00 $675.00 $1,350.00 $2,700.00 $4,050.00 1 1,000,000.00

$125.00 $250.00 $625.00 $1,250.00 $2,500.00 $3,750.00 1 1,000,000.00

$110.00 $220.00 $550.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $3,300.00 1 1,000,000.00

$106.00 $212.00 $530.00 $1,060.00 $2,120.00 $3,180.00 1 1,000,000.00

$105.00 $210.00 $525.00 $1,050.00 $2,100.00 $3,150.00 1 1,000,000.00

$104.50 $209.00 $522.50 $1,045.00 $2,090.00 $3,135.00 1 1,000,000.00

$100.00 $200.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 17 58,823.53

$90.00 $180.00 $450.00 $900.00 $1,800.00 $2,700.00 1 1,000,000.00

$87.60 $175.20 $438.00 $876.00 $1,752.00 $2,628.00 4 250,000.00

$87.00 $174.00 $435.00 $870.00 $1,740.00 $2,610.00 1 1,000,000.00

$86.50 $173.00 $432.50 $865.00 $1,730.00 $2,595.00 1 1,000,000.00

$86.30 $172.60 $431.50 $863.00 $1,726.00 $2,589.00 2 500,000.00

$85.00 $170.00 $425.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $2,550.00 2 500,000.00

$84.00 $168.00 $420.00 $840.00 $1,680.00 $2,520.00 2 500,000.00

$83.50 $167.00 $417.50 $835.00 $1,670.00 $2,505.00 4 250,000.00

$82.40 $164.80 $412.00 $824.00 $1,648.00 $2,472.00 2 500,000.00

$82.00 $164.00 $410.00 $820.00 $1,640.00 $2,460.00 10 100,000.00

$81.50 $163.00 $407.50 $815.00 $1,630.00 $2,445.00 30 33,333.33

$81.30 $162.60 $406.50 $813.00 $1,626.00 $2,439.00 14 71,428.57

$81.20 $162.40 $406.00 $812.00 $1,624.00 $2,436.00 10 100,000.00

$81.00 $162.00 $405.00 $810.00 $1,620.00 $2,430.00 10 100,000.00

$80.40 $160.80 $402.00 $804.00 $1,608.00 $2,412.00 12 83,333.33

$80.30 $160.60 $401.50 $803.00 $1,606.00 $2,409.00 10 100,000.00
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00

Prize Amount

$80.00 $160.00 $400.00 $800.00 $1,600.00 $2,400.00 25 40,000.00

$75.20 $150.40 $376.00 $752.00 $1,504.00 $2,256.00 1 1,000,000.00

$75.00 $150.00 $375.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 $2,250.00 3 333,333.33

$73.60 $147.20 $368.00 $736.00 $1,472.00 $2,208.00 3 333,333.33

$73.00 $146.00 $365.00 $730.00 $1,460.00 $2,190.00 4 250,000.00

$71.30 $142.60 $356.50 $713.00 $1,426.00 $2,139.00 2 500,000.00

$70.00 $140.00 $350.00 $700.00 $1,400.00 $2,100.00 3 333,333.33

$68.00 $136.00 $340.00 $680.00 $1,360.00 $2,040.00 4 250,000.00

$67.20 $134.40 $336.00 $672.00 $1,344.00 $2,016.00 1 1,000,000.00

$67.00 $134.00 $335.00 $670.00 $1,340.00 $2,010.00 8 125,000.00

$66.60 $133.20 $333.00 $666.00 $1,332.00 $1,998.00 4 250,000.00

$66.50 $133.00 $332.50 $665.00 $1,330.00 $1,995.00 1 1,000,000.00

$66.10 $132.20 $330.50 $661.00 $1,322.00 $1,983.00 2 500,000.00

$66.00 $132.00 $330.00 $660.00 $1,320.00 $1,980.00 1 1,000,000.00

$65.30 $130.60 $326.50 $653.00 $1,306.00 $1,959.00 1 1,000,000.00

$65.20 $130.40 $326.00 $652.00 $1,304.00 $1,956.00 1 1,000,000.00

$65.10 $130.20 $325.50 $651.00 $1,302.00 $1,953.00 1 1,000,000.00

$65.00 $130.00 $325.00 $650.00 $1,300.00 $1,950.00 1 1,000,000.00

$64.70 $129.40 $323.50 $647.00 $1,294.00 $1,941.00 2 500,000.00

$63.50 $127.00 $317.50 $635.00 $1,270.00 $1,905.00 2 500,000.00

$62.30 $124.60 $311.50 $623.00 $1,246.00 $1,869.00 2 500,000.00

$62.00 $124.00 $310.00 $620.00 $1,240.00 $1,860.00 2 500,000.00

$61.00 $122.00 $305.00 $610.00 $1,220.00 $1,830.00 4 250,000.00

$60.20 $120.40 $301.00 $602.00 $1,204.00 $1,806.00 5 200,000.00

$60.00 $120.00 $300.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 $1,800.00 10 100,000.00

$59.50 $119.00 $297.50 $595.00 $1,190.00 $1,785.00 5 200,000.00

$58.80 $117.60 $294.00 $588.00 $1,176.00 $1,764.00 8 125,000.00

$58.00 $116.00 $290.00 $580.00 $1,160.00 $1,740.00 16 62,500.00

$57.70 $115.40 $288.50 $577.00 $1,154.00 $1,731.00 1 1,000,000.00

$56.00 $112.00 $280.00 $560.00 $1,120.00 $1,680.00 2 500,000.00

$55.40 $110.80 $277.00 $554.00 $1,108.00 $1,662.00 5 200,000.00

$55.00 $110.00 $275.00 $550.00 $1,100.00 $1,650.00 2 500,000.00

$53.60 $107.20 $268.00 $536.00 $1,072.00 $1,608.00 4 250,000.00
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00

Prize Amount

$53.40 $106.80 $267.00 $534.00 $1,068.00 $1,602.00 1 1,000,000.00

$53.00 $106.00 $265.00 $530.00 $1,060.00 $1,590.00 10 100,000.00

$52.50 $105.00 $262.50 $525.00 $1,050.00 $1,575.00 10 100,000.00

$52.30 $104.60 $261.50 $523.00 $1,046.00 $1,569.00 3 333,333.33

$52.00 $104.00 $260.00 $520.00 $1,040.00 $1,560.00 10 100,000.00

$51.60 $103.20 $258.00 $516.00 $1,032.00 $1,548.00 10 100,000.00

$51.50 $103.00 $257.50 $515.00 $1,030.00 $1,545.00 10 100,000.00

$51.20 $102.40 $256.00 $512.00 $1,024.00 $1,536.00 10 100,000.00

$51.00 $102.00 $255.00 $510.00 $1,020.00 $1,530.00 10 100,000.00

$50.70 $101.40 $253.50 $507.00 $1,014.00 $1,521.00 8 125,000.00

$50.50 $101.00 $252.50 $505.00 $1,010.00 $1,515.00 10 100,000.00

$50.40 $100.80 $252.00 $504.00 $1,008.00 $1,512.00 10 100,000.00

$50.30 $100.60 $251.50 $503.00 $1,006.00 $1,509.00 10 100,000.00

$50.20 $100.40 $251.00 $502.00 $1,004.00 $1,506.00 18 55,555.56

$50.10 $100.20 $250.50 $501.00 $1,002.00 $1,503.00 10 100,000.00

$50.00 $100.00 $250.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 10 100,000.00

$48.50 $97.00 $242.50 $485.00 $970.00 $1,455.00 10 100,000.00

$48.20 $96.40 $241.00 $482.00 $964.00 $1,446.00 5 200,000.00

$48.00 $96.00 $240.00 $480.00 $960.00 $1,440.00 10 100,000.00

$47.70 $95.40 $238.50 $477.00 $954.00 $1,431.00 12 83,333.33

$47.30 $94.60 $236.50 $473.00 $946.00 $1,419.00 10 100,000.00

$47.00 $94.00 $235.00 $470.00 $940.00 $1,410.00 10 100,000.00

$46.40 $92.80 $232.00 $464.00 $928.00 $1,392.00 10 100,000.00

$46.20 $92.40 $231.00 $462.00 $924.00 $1,386.00 10 100,000.00

$46.00 $92.00 $230.00 $460.00 $920.00 $1,380.00 10 100,000.00

$45.50 $91.00 $227.50 $455.00 $910.00 $1,365.00 10 100,000.00

$45.30 $90.60 $226.50 $453.00 $906.00 $1,359.00 10 100,000.00

$45.20 $90.40 $226.00 $452.00 $904.00 $1,356.00 10 100,000.00

$45.10 $90.20 $225.50 $451.00 $902.00 $1,353.00 10 100,000.00

$45.00 $90.00 $225.00 $450.00 $900.00 $1,350.00 10 100,000.00

$44.80 $89.60 $224.00 $448.00 $896.00 $1,344.00 150 6,666.67

$43.70 $87.40 $218.50 $437.00 $874.00 $1,311.00 100 10,000.00

$42.00 $84.00 $210.00 $420.00 $840.00 $1,260.00 10 100,000.00
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00

Prize Amount

$41.40 $82.80 $207.00 $414.00 $828.00 $1,242.00 90 11,111.11

$41.20 $82.40 $206.00 $412.00 $824.00 $1,236.00 10 100,000.00

$41.00 $82.00 $205.00 $410.00 $820.00 $1,230.00 10 100,000.00

$40.50 $81.00 $202.50 $405.00 $810.00 $1,215.00 20 50,000.00

$40.40 $80.80 $202.00 $404.00 $808.00 $1,212.00 1,365 732.60

$40.30 $80.60 $201.50 $403.00 $806.00 $1,209.00 10 100,000.00

$40.20 $80.40 $201.00 $402.00 $804.00 $1,206.00 1,375 727.27

$40.00 $80.00 $200.00 $400.00 $800.00 $1,200.00 2,138 467.73

$39.30 $78.60 $196.50 $393.00 $786.00 $1,179.00 10 100,000.00

$39.00 $78.00 $195.00 $390.00 $780.00 $1,170.00 10 100,000.00

$38.70 $77.40 $193.50 $387.00 $774.00 $1,161.00 10 100,000.00

$38.50 $77.00 $192.50 $385.00 $770.00 $1,155.00 10 100,000.00

$38.00 $76.00 $190.00 $380.00 $760.00 $1,140.00 10 100,000.00

$37.70 $75.40 $188.50 $377.00 $754.00 $1,131.00 10 100,000.00

$37.30 $74.60 $186.50 $373.00 $746.00 $1,119.00 10 100,000.00

$37.10 $74.20 $185.50 $371.00 $742.00 $1,113.00 10 100,000.00

$37.00 $74.00 $185.00 $370.00 $740.00 $1,110.00 2,230 448.43

$36.50 $73.00 $182.50 $365.00 $730.00 $1,095.00 5 200,000.00

$36.30 $72.60 $181.50 $363.00 $726.00 $1,089.00 10 100,000.00

$36.20 $72.40 $181.00 $362.00 $724.00 $1,086.00 100 10,000.00

$36.00 $72.00 $180.00 $360.00 $720.00 $1,080.00 10 100,000.00

$35.80 $71.60 $179.00 $358.00 $716.00 $1,074.00 70 14,285.71

$35.50 $71.00 $177.50 $355.00 $710.00 $1,065.00 10 100,000.00

$35.30 $70.60 $176.50 $353.00 $706.00 $1,059.00 10 100,000.00

$35.20 $70.40 $176.00 $352.00 $704.00 $1,056.00 10 100,000.00

$35.10 $70.20 $175.50 $351.00 $702.00 $1,053.00 9 111,111.11

$35.00 $70.00 $175.00 $350.00 $700.00 $1,050.00 166 6,024.10

$34.50 $69.00 $172.50 $345.00 $690.00 $1,035.00 10 100,000.00

$33.70 $67.40 $168.50 $337.00 $674.00 $1,011.00 10 100,000.00

$33.50 $67.00 $167.50 $335.00 $670.00 $1,005.00 10 100,000.00

$33.30 $66.60 $166.50 $333.00 $666.00 $999.00 10 100,000.00

$33.00 $66.00 $165.00 $330.00 $660.00 $990.00 10 100,000.00

$32.50 $65.00 $162.50 $325.00 $650.00 $975.00 5 200,000.00
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00

Prize Amount

$32.30 $64.60 $161.50 $323.00 $646.00 $969.00 150 6,666.67

$32.20 $64.40 $161.00 $322.00 $644.00 $966.00 30 33,333.33

$32.00 $64.00 $160.00 $320.00 $640.00 $960.00 5 200,000.00

$31.90 $63.80 $159.50 $319.00 $638.00 $957.00 100 10,000.00

$31.50 $63.00 $157.50 $315.00 $630.00 $945.00 50 20,000.00

$31.40 $62.80 $157.00 $314.00 $628.00 $942.00 10 100,000.00

$31.30 $62.60 $156.50 $313.00 $626.00 $939.00 10 100,000.00

$31.20 $62.40 $156.00 $312.00 $624.00 $936.00 10 100,000.00

$31.10 $62.20 $155.50 $311.00 $622.00 $933.00 10 100,000.00

$31.00 $62.00 $155.00 $310.00 $620.00 $930.00 10 100,000.00

$30.80 $61.60 $154.00 $308.00 $616.00 $924.00 10 100,000.00

$30.70 $61.40 $153.50 $307.00 $614.00 $921.00 10 100,000.00

$30.50 $61.00 $152.50 $305.00 $610.00 $915.00 10 100,000.00

$30.40 $60.80 $152.00 $304.00 $608.00 $912.00 10 100,000.00

$30.30 $60.60 $151.50 $303.00 $606.00 $909.00 10 100,000.00

$30.20 $60.40 $151.00 $302.00 $604.00 $906.00 835 1,197.60

$30.10 $60.20 $150.50 $301.00 $602.00 $903.00 115 8,695.65

$30.00 $60.00 $150.00 $300.00 $600.00 $900.00 470 2,127.66

$28.50 $57.00 $142.50 $285.00 $570.00 $855.00 10 100,000.00

$28.40 $56.80 $142.00 $284.00 $568.00 $852.00 800 1,250.00

$28.20 $56.40 $141.00 $282.00 $564.00 $846.00 10 100,000.00

$27.40 $54.80 $137.00 $274.00 $548.00 $822.00 515 1,941.75

$27.10 $54.20 $135.50 $271.00 $542.00 $813.00 85 11,764.71

$27.00 $54.00 $135.00 $270.00 $540.00 $810.00 10 100,000.00

$26.50 $53.00 $132.50 $265.00 $530.00 $795.00 15 66,666.67

$26.40 $52.80 $132.00 $264.00 $528.00 $792.00 450 2,222.22

$26.20 $52.40 $131.00 $262.00 $524.00 $786.00 10 100,000.00

$26.00 $52.00 $130.00 $260.00 $520.00 $780.00 10 100,000.00

$25.30 $50.60 $126.50 $253.00 $506.00 $759.00 370 2,702.70

$25.00 $50.00 $125.00 $250.00 $500.00 $750.00 575 1,739.13

$24.30 $48.60 $121.50 $243.00 $486.00 $729.00 10 100,000.00

$24.00 $48.00 $120.00 $240.00 $480.00 $720.00 10 100,000.00

$23.50 $47.00 $117.50 $235.00 $470.00 $705.00 10 100,000.00



Kansas Register

© Kansas Secretary of State 2025

Volume 44 - Issue 52 - December 25, 2025 Table of Contents

Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00

Prize Amount

$23.30 $46.60 $116.50 $233.00 $466.00 $699.00 10 100,000.00

$23.00 $46.00 $115.00 $230.00 $460.00 $690.00 10 100,000.00

$22.10 $44.20 $110.50 $221.00 $442.00 $663.00 560 1,785.71

$22.00 $44.00 $110.00 $220.00 $440.00 $660.00 20 50,000.00

$21.90 $43.80 $109.50 $219.00 $438.00 $657.00 10 100,000.00

$21.50 $43.00 $107.50 $215.00 $430.00 $645.00 10 100,000.00

$21.30 $42.60 $106.50 $213.00 $426.00 $639.00 10 100,000.00

$21.20 $42.40 $106.00 $212.00 $424.00 $636.00 10 100,000.00

$21.00 $42.00 $105.00 $210.00 $420.00 $630.00 800 1,250.00

$20.80 $41.60 $104.00 $208.00 $416.00 $624.00 10 100,000.00

$20.50 $41.00 $102.50 $205.00 $410.00 $615.00 15 66,666.67

$20.30 $40.60 $101.50 $203.00 $406.00 $609.00 12 83,333.33

$20.20 $40.40 $101.00 $202.00 $404.00 $606.00 10 100,000.00

$18.50 $37.00 $92.50 $185.00 $370.00 $555.00 10 100,000.00

$18.20 $36.40 $91.00 $182.00 $364.00 $546.00 10 100,000.00

$18.00 $36.00 $90.00 $180.00 $360.00 $540.00 8 125,000.00

$17.30 $34.60 $86.50 $173.00 $346.00 $519.00 10 100,000.00

$17.00 $34.00 $85.00 $170.00 $340.00 $510.00 1 1,000,000.00

$16.40 $32.80 $82.00 $164.00 $328.00 $492.00 1 1,000,000.00

$16.20 $32.40 $81.00 $162.00 $324.00 $486.00 10 100,000.00

$16.00 $32.00 $80.00 $160.00 $320.00 $480.00 10 100,000.00

$15.80 $31.60 $79.00 $158.00 $316.00 $474.00 10 100,000.00

$15.60 $31.20 $78.00 $156.00 $312.00 $468.00 10 100,000.00

$15.40 $30.80 $77.00 $154.00 $308.00 $462.00 10 100,000.00

$15.30 $30.60 $76.50 $153.00 $306.00 $459.00 10 100,000.00

$15.20 $30.40 $76.00 $152.00 $304.00 $456.00 10 100,000.00

$15.10 $30.20 $75.50 $151.00 $302.00 $453.00 10 100,000.00

$15.00 $30.00 $75.00 $150.00 $300.00 $450.00 700 1,428.57

$13.00 $26.00 $65.00 $130.00 $260.00 $390.00 100 10,000.00

$12.70 $25.40 $63.50 $127.00 $254.00 $381.00 100 10,000.00

$12.50 $25.00 $62.50 $125.00 $250.00 $375.00 10 100,000.00

$12.40 $24.80 $62.00 $124.00 $248.00 $372.00 210 4,761.90

$12.30 $24.60 $61.50 $123.00 $246.00 $369.00 10 100,000.00
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00

Prize Amount

$12.20 $24.40 $61.00 $122.00 $244.00 $366.00 10 100,000.00

$12.00 $24.00 $60.00 $120.00 $240.00 $360.00 360 2,777.78

$11.60 $23.20 $58.00 $116.00 $232.00 $348.00 10 100,000.00

$11.50 $23.00 $57.50 $115.00 $230.00 $345.00 10 100,000.00

$11.30 $22.60 $56.50 $113.00 $226.00 $339.00 490 2,040.82

$11.20 $22.40 $56.00 $112.00 $224.00 $336.00 10 100,000.00

$11.00 $22.00 $55.00 $110.00 $220.00 $330.00 10 100,000.00

$10.50 $21.00 $52.50 $105.00 $210.00 $315.00 10 100,000.00

$10.40 $20.80 $52.00 $104.00 $208.00 $312.00 10 100,000.00

$10.30 $20.60 $51.50 $103.00 $206.00 $309.00 10 100,000.00

$10.20 $20.40 $51.00 $102.00 $204.00 $306.00 10 100,000.00

$10.10 $20.20 $50.50 $101.00 $202.00 $303.00 10 100,000.00

$10.00 $20.00 $50.00 $100.00 $200.00 $300.00 4,805 208.12

$9.50 $19.00 $47.50 $95.00 $190.00 $285.00 100 10,000.00

$9.20 $18.40 $46.00 $92.00 $184.00 $276.00 100 10,000.00

$8.10 $16.20 $40.50 $81.00 $162.00 $243.00 100 10,000.00

$8.00 $16.00 $40.00 $80.00 $160.00 $240.00 100 10,000.00

$7.50 $15.00 $37.50 $75.00 $150.00 $225.00 100 10,000.00

$7.30 $14.60 $36.50 $73.00 $146.00 $219.00 80 12,500.00

$7.20 $14.40 $36.00 $72.00 $144.00 $216.00 100 10,000.00

$7.10 $14.20 $35.50 $71.00 $142.00 $213.00 100 10,000.00

$7.00 $14.00 $35.00 $70.00 $140.00 $210.00 100 10,000.00

$6.70 $13.40 $33.50 $67.00 $134.00 $201.00 100 10,000.00

$6.50 $13.00 $32.50 $65.00 $130.00 $195.00 100 10,000.00

$6.40 $12.80 $32.00 $64.00 $128.00 $192.00 100 10,000.00

$6.20 $12.40 $31.00 $62.00 $124.00 $186.00 100 10,000.00

$6.00 $12.00 $30.00 $60.00 $120.00 $180.00 100 10,000.00

$5.80 $11.60 $29.00 $58.00 $116.00 $174.00 100 10,000.00

$5.70 $11.40 $28.50 $57.00 $114.00 $171.00 100 10,000.00

$5.50 $11.00 $27.50 $55.00 $110.00 $165.00 100 10,000.00

$5.40 $10.80 $27.00 $54.00 $108.00 $162.00 100 10,000.00

$5.30 $10.60 $26.50 $53.00 $106.00 $159.00 100 10,000.00

$5.20 $10.40 $26.00 $52.00 $104.00 $156.00 100 10,000.00
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00

Prize Amount

$5.10 $10.20 $25.50 $51.00 $102.00 $153.00 100 10,000.00

$5.00 $10.00 $25.00 $50.00 $100.00 $150.00 100 10,000.00

$4.70 $9.40 $23.50 $47.00 $94.00 $141.00 175 5,714.29

$4.50 $9.00 $22.50 $45.00 $90.00 $135.00 250 4,000.00

$4.20 $8.40 $21.00 $42.00 $84.00 $126.00 300 3,333.33

$4.00 $8.00 $20.00 $40.00 $80.00 $120.00 300 3,333.33

$3.70 $7.40 $18.50 $37.00 $74.00 $111.00 300 3,333.33

$3.60 $7.20 $18.00 $36.00 $72.00 $108.00 250 4,000.00

$3.50 $7.00 $17.50 $35.00 $70.00 $105.00 300 3,333.33

$3.40 $6.80 $17.00 $34.00 $68.00 $102.00 250 4,000.00

$3.30 $6.60 $16.50 $33.00 $66.00 $99.00 300 3,333.33

$3.20 $6.40 $16.00 $32.00 $64.00 $96.00 300 3,333.33

$3.10 $6.20 $15.50 $31.00 $62.00 $93.00 250 4,000.00

$3.00 $6.00 $15.00 $30.00 $60.00 $90.00 300 3,333.33

$2.80 $5.60 $14.00 $28.00 $56.00 $84.00 1,000 1,000.00

$2.70 $5.40 $13.50 $27.00 $54.00 $81.00 1,000 1,000.00

$2.60 $5.20 $13.00 $26.00 $52.00 $78.00 1,000 1,000.00

$2.50 $5.00 $12.50 $25.00 $50.00 $75.00 1,000 1,000.00

$2.40 $4.80 $12.00 $24.00 $48.00 $72.00 1,000 1,000.00

$2.30 $4.60 $11.50 $23.00 $46.00 $69.00 1,000 1,000.00

$2.20 $4.40 $11.00 $22.00 $44.00 $66.00 1,000 1,000.00

$2.10 $4.20 $10.50 $21.00 $42.00 $63.00 1,000 1,000.00

$2.00 $4.00 $10.00 $20.00 $40.00 $60.00 54,100 18.48

$1.90 $3.80 $9.50 $19.00 $38.00 $57.00 625 1,600.00

$1.70 $3.40 $8.50 $17.00 $34.00 $51.00 1,875 533.33

$1.60 $3.20 $8.00 $16.00 $32.00 $48.00 2,500 400.00

$1.50 $3.00 $7.50 $15.00 $30.00 $45.00 2,500 400.00

$1.40 $2.80 $7.00 $14.00 $28.00 $42.00 2,500 400.00

$1.30 $2.60 $6.50 $13.00 $26.00 $39.00 2,500 400.00

$1.20 $2.40 $6.00 $12.00 $24.00 $36.00 2,500 400.00

$1.10 $2.20 $5.50 $11.00 $22.00 $33.00 15,000 66.67

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00 48,800 20.49

$0.90 $1.80 $4.50 $9.00 $18.00 $27.00 5,625 177.78
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $5.00 $10.00 $20.00 $30.00

Prize Amount

$0.80 $1.60 $4.00 $8.00 $16.00 $24.00 5,375 186.05

$0.70 $1.40 $3.50 $7.00 $14.00 $21.00 6,000 166.67

$0.60 $1.20 $3.00 $6.00 $12.00 $18.00 20,800 48.08

$0.50 $1.00 $2.50 $5.00 $10.00 $15.00 10,000 100.00

$0.40 $0.80 $2.00 $4.00 $8.00 $12.00 4,000 250.00

$0.30 $0.60 $1.50 $3.00 $6.00 $9.00 10,000 100.00

$0.20 $0.40 $1.00 $2.00 $4.00 $6.00 10,000 100.00

$0.10 $0.20 $0.50 $1.00 $2.00 $3.00 10,000 100.00

(j) The odds of winning in any game shall be as follows:

Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

0  749,994 1.33

5,000  1 1,000,000.00

505.1  1 1,000,000.00

485.5  1 1,000,000.00

455.5  1 1,000,000.00

300  1 1,000,000.00

255  1 1,000,000.00

250  1 1,000,000.00

225  1 1,000,000.00

200  1 1,000,000.00

150  1 1,000,000.00

135  1 1,000,000.00

125  1 1,000,000.00

110  1 1,000,000.00

106  1 1,000,000.00

105  1 1,000,000.00

104.5  1 1,000,000.00

100  17 58,823.53

90  1 1,000,000.00

87.6  4 250,000.00

87  1 1,000,000.00

86.5  1 1,000,000.00
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

86.3  2 500,000.00

85  2 500,000.00

84  2 500,000.00

83.5  4 250,000.00

82.4  2 500,000.00

82  10 100,000.00

81.5  30 33,333.33

81.3  14 71,428.57

81.2  10 100,000.00

81  10 100,000.00

80.4  12 83,333.33

80.3  10 100,000.00

80  25 40,000.00

75.2  1 1,000,000.00

75  3 333,333.33

73.6  3 333,333.33

73  4 250,000.00

71.3  2 500,000.00

70  3 333,333.33

68  4 250,000.00

67.2  1 1,000,000.00

67  8 125,000.00

66.6  4 250,000.00

66.5  1 1,000,000.00

66.1  2 500,000.00

66  1 1,000,000.00

65.3  1 1,000,000.00

65.2  1 1,000,000.00

65.1  1 1,000,000.00

65  1 1,000,000.00

64.7  2 500,000.00

63.5  2 500,000.00

62.3  2 500,000.00

62  2 500,000.00

61  4 250,000.00
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

60.2  5 200,000.00

60  10 100,000.00

59.5  5 200,000.00

58.8  8 125,000.00

58  16 62,500.00

57.7  1 1,000,000.00

56  2 500,000.00

55.4  5 200,000.00

55  2 500,000.00

53.6  4 250,000.00

53.4  1 1,000,000.00

53  10 100,000.00

52.5  10 100,000.00

52.3  3 333,333.33

52  10 100,000.00

51.6  10 100,000.00

51.5  10 100,000.00

51.2  10 100,000.00

51  10 100,000.00

50.7  8 125,000.00

50.5  10 100,000.00

50.4  10 100,000.00

50.3  10 100,000.00

50.2  18 55,555.56

50.1  10 100,000.00

50  10 100,000.00

48.5  10 100,000.00

48.2  5 200,000.00

48  10 100,000.00

47.7  12 83,333.33

47.3  10 100,000.00

47  10 100,000.00

46.4  10 100,000.00

46.2  10 100,000.00

46  10 100,000.00
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

45.5  10 100,000.00

45.3  10 100,000.00

45.2  10 100,000.00

45.1  10 100,000.00

45  10 100,000.00

44.8  150 6,666.67

43.7  100 10,000.00

42  10 100,000.00

41.4  90 11,111.11

41.2  10 100,000.00

41  10 100,000.00

40.5  20 50,000.00

40.4  1,365 732.60

40.3  10 100,000.00

40.2  1,375 727.27

40  2,138 467.73

39.3  10 100,000.00

39  10 100,000.00

38.7  10 100,000.00

38.5  10 100,000.00

38  10 100,000.00

37.7  10 100,000.00

37.3  10 100,000.00

37.1  10 100,000.00

37  2,230 448.43

36.5  5 200,000.00

36.3  10 100,000.00

36.2  100 10,000.00

36  10 100,000.00

35.8  70 14,285.71

35.5  10 100,000.00

35.3  10 100,000.00

35.2  10 100,000.00

35.1  9 111,111.11

35  166 6,024.10
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

34.5  10 100,000.00

33.7  10 100,000.00

33.5  10 100,000.00

33.3  10 100,000.00

33  10 100,000.00

32.5  5 200,000.00

32.3  150 6,666.67

32.2  30 33,333.33

32  5 200,000.00

31.9  100 10,000.00

31.5  50 20,000.00

31.4  10 100,000.00

31.3  10 100,000.00

31.2  10 100,000.00

31.1  10 100,000.00

31  10 100,000.00

30.8  10 100,000.00

30.7  10 100,000.00

30.5  10 100,000.00

30.4  10 100,000.00

30.3  10 100,000.00

30.2  835 1,197.60

30.1  115 8,695.65

30  470 2,127.66

28.5  10 100,000.00

28.4  800 1,250.00

28.2  10 100,000.00

27.4  515 1,941.75

27.1  85 11,764.71

27  10 100,000.00

26.5  15 66,666.67

26.4  450 2,222.22

26.2  10 100,000.00

26  10 100,000.00

25.3  370 2,702.70
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

25  575 1,739.13

24.3  10 100,000.00

24  10 100,000.00

23.5  10 100,000.00

23.3  10 100,000.00

23  10 100,000.00

22.1  560 1,785.71

22  20 50,000.00

21.9  10 100,000.00

21.5  10 100,000.00

21.3  10 100,000.00

21.2  10 100,000.00

21  800 1,250.00

20.8  10 100,000.00

20.5  15 66,666.67

20.3  12 83,333.33

20.2  10 100,000.00

18.5  10 100,000.00

18.2  10 100,000.00

18  8 125,000.00

17.3  10 100,000.00

17  1 1,000,000.00

16.4  1 1,000,000.00

16.2  10 100,000.00

16  10 100,000.00

15.8  10 100,000.00

15.6  10 100,000.00

15.4  10 100,000.00

15.3  10 100,000.00

15.2  10 100,000.00

15.1  10 100,000.00

15  700 1,428.57

13  100 10,000.00

12.7  100 10,000.00

12.5  10 100,000.00
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

12.4  210 4,761.90

12.3  10 100,000.00

12.2  10 100,000.00

12  360 2,777.78

11.6  10 100,000.00

11.5  10 100,000.00

11.3  490 2,040.82

11.2  10 100,000.00

11  10 100,000.00

10.5  10 100,000.00

10.4  10 100,000.00

10.3  10 100,000.00

10.2  10 100,000.00

10.1  10 100,000.00

10  4,805 208.12

9.5  100 10,000.00

9.2  100 10,000.00

8.1  100 10,000.00

8  100 10,000.00

7.5  100 10,000.00

7.3  80 12,500.00

7.2  100 10,000.00

7.1  100 10,000.00

7  100 10,000.00

6.7  100 10,000.00

6.5  100 10,000.00

6.4  100 10,000.00

6.2  100 10,000.00

6  100 10,000.00

5.8  100 10,000.00

5.7  100 10,000.00

5.5  100 10,000.00

5.4  100 10,000.00

5.3  100 10,000.00

5.2  100 10,000.00
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

5.1  100 10,000.00

5  100 10,000.00

4.7  175 5,714.29

4.5  250 4,000.00

4.2  300 3,333.33

4  300 3,333.33

3.7  300 3,333.33

3.6  250 4,000.00

3.5  300 3,333.33

3.4  250 4,000.00

3.3  300 3,333.33

3.2  300 3,333.33

3.1  250 4,000.00

3  300 3,333.33

2.8  1,000 1,000.00

2.7  1,000 1,000.00

2.6  1,000 1,000.00

2.5  1,000 1,000.00

2.4  1,000 1,000.00

2.3  1,000 1,000.00

2.2  1,000 1,000.00

2.1  1,000 1,000.00

2  54,100 18.48

1.9  625 1,600.00

1.7  1,875 533.33

1.6  2,500 400.00

1.5  2,500 400.00

1.4  2,500 400.00

1.3  2,500 400.00

1.2  2,500 400.00

1.1  15,000 66.67

1  48,800 20.49

0.9  5,625 177.78

0.8  5,375 186.05

0.7  6,000 166.67
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

0.6  20,800 48.08

0.5  10,000 100.00

0.4  4,000 250.00

0.3  10,000 100.00

0.2  10,000 100.00

0.1  10,000 100.00

The overall odds of winning a prize in this game are approximately one in 4.00. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 
74-8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-23-33. “Kansas Cashout” eInstant lottery game. (a) The Kansas lottery may conduct an eInstant lottery 
game entitled “Kansas Cashout.” The rules for this game are contained in K.A.R. 111-22-1 et seq. and 111-23-33.

(b) The “play symbols” for this game are as follows:

Play Symbols 
Numbers from the range of 1-99 

Symbol of a Gold Coin 
Symbol of a Dollar Sign 

Symbol of a Star 
Symbol of a Horseshoe 

X2 
X3 
X5 
X10 

Symbol of a Flip Arrow 
Symbol of a Chevron 
Symbol of a Triangle 
Symbol of a Storm

Prize and bonus prize symbols shall be randomly assigned at the time of purchase and may appear in any 
combination that equals any prize described in paragraph (i).

(c) For this game, five “Winning Numbers” shall appear at the top of the game. A player may purchase up to 
five play areas at a time, which shall all be of the same denomination and consist of a vertical row of three play 
symbols and which shall remain dim until selected or purchased by the player as described in paragraph (e). 
Once the player purchases the game, purchased play areas may be highlighted with additional or brighter 
animations to assist in playing the game.

(d) Each pool shall consist of 5,000,000 shares and consist of a single denomination as defined by the prices in 
paragraph (e).

(e) The price for a share of this game shall be $1.00, $2.00, $3.00, $5.00, or $6.00.

(f) “Kansas Cashout” is a key number match game with a bonus play feature. The player may purchase a share 
of this lottery game by selecting a denomination defined in paragraph (e) and then selecting between one 
and five play areas to play at the time of purchase. If a player purchases multiple play areas, each play area will 
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consist of a separate share defined in paragraph (h). The player may purchase the game by pressing the “Play” 
icon. The player may reveal the play and prize symbols in the play area by manually clicking on each symbol, or 
by clicking on the “Reveal All” icon. If the player matches any play symbol in any play area to the play symbols 
in the “Winning Numbers” area, the player will win the prize shown below that number. If the player reveals a 
“X2,” “X3,” “X5,” or “X10” symbol, the player’s prize will be multiplied by that amount. If the player reveals three 
“Horseshoe” symbols in one or more play areas, the player will play a wheel bonus game. If the player reveals 
three “Star” symbols, the player will play an expander bonus game. In the wheel bonus game, the player will 
click a wheel to reveal three multipliers. If all three multipliers are the same color, the player will click the wheel 
again. The player’s prize will be their purchase price multiplied by the total of all the multipliers revealed in the 
wheel bonus. In the expander bonus game, the player will flip tiles to reveal a multiplier or another symbol. If 
a player reveals a symbol of a “Flip Arrow,” the player will flip the tile again. If the player reveals a symbol of a 
“Chevron,” the player will gain additional tiles to flip. If the player reveals a symbol of a “Triangle,” the player will 
increment any multipliers currently displayed. If the player reveals a “Storm” symbol, any multipliers currently 
displayed will increment with any additional flips. The player will continue flipping tiles until they do not have 
any “Flip Arrow” symbols remaining. The player’s prize will be their purchase price multiplied by the total of all 
the multipliers revealed in the expander bonus.

(g) The total number of prizes and bonus prizes in any winning game may be variable but shall equal any prize 
described in paragraph (i).

(h) This lottery game shall consist of approximately 25,000,000 shares, with each pool of approximately 
5,000,000 shares defined by a single denomination. Additional orders shall have the same prize structure, the 
same number of prizes per prize pool of 5,000,000 shares, and the same odds as were contained in the initial 
order.

(i) Each prize shall be calculated by multiplying the prize multiplier by the game denomination. The expected 
number and value of prizes in this game shall be as follows:

Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $3.00 $4.00 $5.00 $6.00

Prize Amount

$50,000.00 $100,000.00 $150,000.00 $200,000.00 $250,000.00 $300,000.00 1 1,000,000.00

$5,000.00 $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $20,000.00 $25,000.00 $30,000.00 1 5,000,000.00

$1,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $4,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00 2 2,500,000.00

$500.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,500.00 $3,000.00 10 500,000.00

$495.00 $990.00 $1,485.00 $1,980.00 $2,475.00 $2,970.00 5 1,000,000.00

$490.00 $980.00 $1,470.00 $1,960.00 $2,450.00 $2,940.00 15 333,333.33

$480.00 $960.00 $1,440.00 $1,920.00 $2,400.00 $2,880.00 20 250,000.00

$470.00 $940.00 $1,410.00 $1,880.00 $2,350.00 $2,820.00 10 500,000.00

$460.00 $920.00 $1,380.00 $1,840.00 $2,300.00 $2,760.00 20 250,000.00

$450.00 $900.00 $1,350.00 $1,800.00 $2,250.00 $2,700.00 10 500,000.00

$445.00 $890.00 $1,335.00 $1,780.00 $2,225.00 $2,670.00 20 250,000.00

$440.00 $880.00 $1,320.00 $1,760.00 $2,200.00 $2,640.00 10 500,000.00

$435.00 $870.00 $1,305.00 $1,740.00 $2,175.00 $2,610.00 10 500,000.00

$430.00 $860.00 $1,290.00 $1,720.00 $2,150.00 $2,580.00 20 250,000.00
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $3.00 $4.00 $5.00 $6.00

Prize Amount

$420.00 $840.00 $1,260.00 $1,680.00 $2,100.00 $2,520.00 10 500,000.00

$410.00 $820.00 $1,230.00 $1,640.00 $2,050.00 $2,460.00 10 500,000.00

$400.00 $800.00 $1,200.00 $1,600.00 $2,000.00 $2,400.00 50 100,000.00

$390.00 $780.00 $1,170.00 $1,560.00 $1,950.00 $2,340.00 50 100,000.00

$380.00 $760.00 $1,140.00 $1,520.00 $1,900.00 $2,280.00 50 100,000.00

$370.00 $740.00 $1,110.00 $1,480.00 $1,850.00 $2,220.00 50 100,000.00

$360.00 $720.00 $1,080.00 $1,440.00 $1,800.00 $2,160.00 50 100,000.00

$350.00 $700.00 $1,050.00 $1,400.00 $1,750.00 $2,100.00 50 100,000.00

$340.00 $680.00 $1,020.00 $1,360.00 $1,700.00 $2,040.00 50 100,000.00

$330.00 $660.00 $990.00 $1,320.00 $1,650.00 $1,980.00 50 100,000.00

$320.00 $640.00 $960.00 $1,280.00 $1,600.00 $1,920.00 150 33,333.33

$310.00 $620.00 $930.00 $1,240.00 $1,550.00 $1,860.00 150 33,333.33

$300.00 $600.00 $900.00 $1,200.00 $1,500.00 $1,800.00 190 26,315.79

$290.00 $580.00 $870.00 $1,160.00 $1,450.00 $1,740.00 330 15,151.52

$285.00 $570.00 $855.00 $1,140.00 $1,425.00 $1,710.00 30 166,666.67

$280.00 $560.00 $840.00 $1,120.00 $1,400.00 $1,680.00 300 16,666.67

$275.00 $550.00 $825.00 $1,100.00 $1,375.00 $1,650.00 30 166,666.67

$270.00 $540.00 $810.00 $1,080.00 $1,350.00 $1,620.00 330 15,151.52

$265.00 $530.00 $795.00 $1,060.00 $1,325.00 $1,590.00 230 21,739.13

$260.00 $520.00 $780.00 $1,040.00 $1,300.00 $1,560.00 400 12,500.00

$255.00 $510.00 $765.00 $1,020.00 $1,275.00 $1,530.00 100 50,000.00

$250.00 $500.00 $750.00 $1,000.00 $1,250.00 $1,500.00 500 10,000.00

$240.00 $480.00 $720.00 $960.00 $1,200.00 $1,440.00 300 16,666.67

$230.00 $460.00 $690.00 $920.00 $1,150.00 $1,380.00 300 16,666.67

$220.00 $440.00 $660.00 $880.00 $1,100.00 $1,320.00 330 15,151.52

$210.00 $420.00 $630.00 $840.00 $1,050.00 $1,260.00 330 15,151.52

$200.00 $400.00 $600.00 $800.00 $1,000.00 $1,200.00 350 14,285.71

$190.00 $380.00 $570.00 $760.00 $950.00 $1,140.00 330 15,151.52

$180.00 $360.00 $540.00 $720.00 $900.00 $1,080.00 330 15,151.52

$170.00 $340.00 $510.00 $680.00 $850.00 $1,020.00 330 15,151.52

$160.00 $320.00 $480.00 $640.00 $800.00 $960.00 530 9,433.96

$150.00 $300.00 $450.00 $600.00 $750.00 $900.00 540 9,259.26

$140.00 $280.00 $420.00 $560.00 $700.00 $840.00 1,400 3,571.43
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Denomination

Number of 
Prizes in Pool:

Odds to Win 
(1 in:)

$1.00 $2.00 $3.00 $4.00 $5.00 $6.00

Prize Amount

$135.00 $270.00 $405.00 $540.00 $675.00 $810.00 500 10,000.00

$130.00 $260.00 $390.00 $520.00 $650.00 $780.00 500 10,000.00

$125.00 $250.00 $375.00 $500.00 $625.00 $750.00 500 10,000.00

$115.00 $230.00 $345.00 $460.00 $575.00 $690.00 600 8,333.33

$100.00 $200.00 $300.00 $400.00 $500.00 $600.00 70 71,428.57

$75.00 $150.00 $225.00 $300.00 $375.00 $450.00 200 25,000.00

$60.00 $120.00 $180.00 $240.00 $300.00 $360.00 750 6,666.67

$55.00 $110.00 $165.00 $220.00 $275.00 $330.00 750 6,666.67

$50.00 $100.00 $150.00 $200.00 $250.00 $300.00 1,700 2,941.18

$45.00 $90.00 $135.00 $180.00 $225.00 $270.00 2,200 2,272.73

$40.00 $80.00 $120.00 $160.00 $200.00 $240.00 1,600 3,125.00

$30.00 $60.00 $90.00 $120.00 $150.00 $180.00 5,300 943.40

$25.00 $50.00 $75.00 $100.00 $125.00 $150.00 1,000 5,000.00

$20.00 $40.00 $60.00 $80.00 $100.00 $120.00 7,600 657.89

$15.00 $30.00 $45.00 $60.00 $75.00 $90.00 14,000 357.14

$10.00 $20.00 $30.00 $40.00 $50.00 $60.00 36,000 138.89

$9.00 $18.00 $27.00 $36.00 $45.00 $54.00 8,000 625.00

$6.00 $12.00 $18.00 $24.00 $30.00 $36.00 20,000 250.00

$5.00 $10.00 $15.00 $20.00 $25.00 $30.00 55,000 90.91

$4.00 $8.00 $12.00 $16.00 $20.00 $24.00 12,000 416.67

$3.00 $6.00 $9.00 $12.00 $15.00 $18.00 62,000 80.65

$2.00 $4.00 $6.00 $8.00 $10.00 $12.00 78,000 64.10

$1.00 $2.00 $3.00 $4.00 $5.00 $6.00 90,925 54.99

(j) The odds of winning in any game shall be as follows:

Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

0 4,592,421 1.09

1 90,925 54.99

2 68,000 73.53

2 10,000 500.00

3 52,000 96.15

3 10,000 500.00

4 12,000 416.67
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

5 40,000 125.00

5 15,000 333.33

6 10,000 500.00

6 10,000 500.00

9 8,000 625.00

10 25,000 200.00

10 5,000 1,000.00

10 4,000 1,250.00

10 2,000 2,500.00

15 10,000 500.00

15 2,000 2,500.00

15 2,000 2,500.00

20 5,100 980.39

20 2,000 2,500.00

20 500 10,000.00

25 1,000 5,000.00

30 3,000 1,666.67

30 500 10,000.00

30 500 10,000.00

30 300 16,666.67

30 1,000 5,000.00

40 600 8,333.33

40 1,000 5,000.00

45 200 25,000.00

45 1,000 5,000.00

45 1,000 5,000.00

50 400 12,500.00

50 200 25,000.00

50 100 50,000.00

50 1,000 5,000.00

55 750 6,666.67

60 750 6,666.67

75 200 25,000.00

100 50 100,000.00

100 20 250,000.00
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

115 600 8,333.33

125 500 10,000.00

130 500 10,000.00

135 500 10,000.00

140 500 10,000.00

140 500 10,000.00

140 200 25,000.00

140 200 25,000.00

150 10 500,000.00

150 200 25,000.00

150 330 15,151.52

160 200 25,000.00

160 330 15,151.52

170 330 15,151.52

180 330 15,151.52

190 330 15,151.52

200 20 250,000.00

200 330 15,151.52

210 330 15,151.52

220 330 15,151.52

230 300 16,666.67

240 300 16,666.67

250 200 25,000.00

250 300 16,666.67

255 100 50,000.00

260 100 50,000.00

260 300 16,666.67

265 100 50,000.00

265 100 50,000.00

265 30 166,666.67

270 30 166,666.67

270 300 16,666.67

275 30 166,666.67

280 300 16,666.67

285 30 166,666.67
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

290 30 166,666.67

290 300 16,666.67

300 30 166,666.67

300 160 31,250.00

310 150 33,333.33

320 150 33,333.33

330 50 100,000.00

340 50 100,000.00

350 50 100,000.00

360 50 100,000.00

370 50 100,000.00

380 50 100,000.00

390 50 100,000.00

400 50 100,000.00

410 10 500,000.00

420 10 500,000.00

430 10 500,000.00

430 10 500,000.00

435 10 500,000.00

440 10 500,000.00

445 10 500,000.00

445 10 500,000.00

450 10 500,000.00

460 10 500,000.00

460 10 500,000.00

470 10 500,000.00

480 10 500,000.00

480 10 500,000.00

490 10 500,000.00

490 5 1,000,000.00

495 5 1,000,000.00

500 5 1,000,000.00

500 5 1,000,000.00

1,000 2 2,500,000.00

5,000 1 5,000,000.00
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Prize Multiplier
Shares per Pool  

of 1,000,000 Odds (1 in:)

50,000 1 5,000,000.00

(k) The overall odds of winning a prize in this game depend on the number of shares purchased in a game. The 
approximate odds shall be:

Number of Shares Approximate Odds

1 1 in 12.27

2 1 in 6.39

3 1 in 4.44

4 1 in 3.47

5 1 in 2.89

(Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8720; effective, 
T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

Article 301.—SPECIFIC LOTTERY FACILITY GAMES AT LOTTERY GAMING FACILITIES

111-301-79. Play and payouts. (a) Before play begins, all cards shall either be shuffled by an automatic shuffling 
device or manually shuffled by the dealer. If manually shuffled, after the cards have been shuffled, the dealer 
shall offer the stack of cards to a player to be cut. The player may cut the cards by placing a cutting card 
provided by the dealer. The cut card shall be placed in the stack so there are no fewer than approximately 52 
cards on either side of the cut card.

(b) Before any cards are dealt, each player wishing to participate in that round of play must place a blackjack 
wager within the limits posted at the table and may make an optional Push 22 side wager.

(c) At the commencement of each round of play, the dealer shall deal one card to the dealer face down, and 
then starting on the dealer’s left and continuing around the table, deal the cards in the following order:

(1) One card face upwards to each spot on the table game layout in which a wager is contained; and

(2) One additional card face down to the dealer, at which time the dealer shall turn the dealer’s first card face up 
and place it on top of the dealer’s second card.

(d) Whenever the first card dealt to the dealer is an ace, each player shall have the right to make an insurance 
bet which, except as otherwise provided herein, shall win if the dealer’s second card is a king, queen, jack 
or 10 and shall lose if the dealer’s second card is an ace, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, or 9. An insurance bet may be made 
by placing on the insurance line of the table game layout an amount up to one-half the amount bet on the 
player’s original blackjack wager.

(e) If the dealer’s face up card is an ace, king, queen, jack or 10, then using the peeking device at the table, the 
dealer will then check the dealer’s second card to determine if it constitutes a blackjack. If the dealer has a 
blackjack, the dealer will turn the dealer’s first card face up, collect all original blackjack wagers and Push 22 
wagers, and pay all insurance wagers at odds of two to one, at which time that round of play is over.

(f) If the dealer does not have a blackjack, the dealer will collect all losing insurance wagers. Beginning with 
the player to the dealer’s left, the dealer shall then have each player indicate whether the player wishes to 
stand by maintaining their current hand, hit by requesting an additional card or double down by wagering any 
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additional amount up to the total sum of wagers the player already has in play at that time. This process shall 
be repeated until the player stands or the cumulative point value of the player’s hand exceeds 21. If the player’s 
first card is an ace, the player shall only receive one additional card. If the player’s hand constitutes a blackjack, 
no double down is allowed. No splitting of pairs is permitted.

(g) If the player’s hand constitutes a blackjack, the player shall immediately be paid at odds of three to two.

(h) As each player indicates the player’s decision(s), the dealer shall deal face upwards additional cards, if any, 
necessary to effectuate such decision.

(i) If the cumulative point value of a player’s hand exceeds 21, the player’s blackjack wager shall be collected, the 
dealer shall remove that player’s cards from the table game layout and that player shall not participate further 
in that round of play, except a Push 22 wager made by that player shall remain in play and will be settled at the 
appropriate time.

(j) After the decision(s) of each player has been implemented and all additional cards have been dealt, the 
dealer shall turn the dealer’s second card face up. If needed, the dealer shall then draw additional cards to the 
dealer’s hand face up until the dealer has:

(1) A hard total of 17, 18, 19, 20, or 21, whichever comes first; or

(2) A soft total of 18, 19, 20, or 21, whichever comes first.

(k) All remaining wagers shall then be settled as follows:

(1) If the cumulative point value of the dealer’s hand is less than the player’s hand or if the cumulative point 
value of the dealer’s hand exceeds 21, the player’s blackjack wager shall be paid at the odds of one to one;

(2) If the cumulative point value of the player’s hand is less than the dealer’s hand and the dealer’s hand has 
a cumulative point value of 21 or less, the player’s hand shall lose, and the dealer shall collect the player’s 
blackjack wager;

(3) If the cumulative point values of the dealer’s and player’s hands are equal, the hands will be a push and the 
player’s blackjack wager will be returned to the player; and

(4) If the cumulative point value of the dealer’s hand is anything other than 22, each Push 22 wager shall lose, and 
the wagers shall be collected by the dealer. If the cumulative point value of the dealer’s hand is exactly 22, the dealer 
shall pay each Push 22 wager at odds of eleven to one. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8748; 
implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, T-111-7-9-25, June 18, 2025; amended, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-301-80. Name of the game; rules and regulations. The Kansas lottery may conduct a lottery facility game at 
the Boot Hill Casino & Resort in Dodge City, Kansas, entitled “Double Hook Poker.”

The rules and regulations for the game of “Double Hook Poker” are contained in K.A.R. 111-301-80 through 111-
301-86, and applicable generic rules are contained in K.A.R. 111-201-1 et seq. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-
8710 and K.S.A. 74-8748; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-301-81. Object of game. Double Hook Poker is a poker-based game in which one or more players have 
multiple wager options. Players are dealt three cards that are used along with one of the two two-card stacks 
of community cards to make the highest-ranking poker hand possible. Double Hook Poker is played with one 
deck of 52 cards, the backs of which cards shall all be identical in appearance. Each deck of playing cards shall 
consist of 13 value cards, ace, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, jack, queen, and king, in each of four suits, hearts, spades, 
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diamonds, and clubs. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8748; implementing K.S.A. 2025 
Supp. 74-8710; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-301-82. Definitions. The following words and terms, when used in the Southwest Kansas Lottery Gaming 
Zone and pertaining to the game of Double Hook Poker, shall have the following meanings unless the context 
clearly indicates otherwise:

(a) “Ante” or “ante wager” means an initial wager, separate from but equal in amount to the player’s blind 
wager, required to be made prior to any cards being dealt in order to participate in the round of play.

(b) “Blind” or “blind wager” means an initial wager, separate from but equal in amount to the player’s ante 
wager, required to be made prior to any cards being dealt in order to participate in the round of play.

(c) “Community card” means any of the cards contained in the two two-card stacks dealt face down in the 
center of the table, with either stack of cards to be used by each player together with the player’s own three 
cards to form the best possible five-card poker hand.

(d) “Fold” means the withdrawal of a player from a round of play by discarding his or her three cards and not 
making a play wager, except that a player’s side wagers, if any, will remain in play.

(e) “King’s crest wager” means an optional side wager that will pay the player per an established pay table if the 
four community cards include one, two, three or four kings.

(f) “Play wager” means a wager made after three cards have been dealt to each player, which wager can be 
made before the community cards are turned face up.

(g) “Push” means a tie or draw.

(h) “Rank” or “ranking” means the relative position of a card or group of cards as set forth in K.A.R. 111-301-83, 
“Double Hook Poker hand rankings.”

(i) “Round of play” or “round” means one complete cycle of play during which all players playing at the table 
have been dealt a hand, have folded or wagered upon it, and have had their wagers paid or collected.

(j) “Suit” means one of the four categories of cards: club, diamond, heart, or spade, with no suit being higher in 
rank than another. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8748; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 
74-8710; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-301-83. Double Hook Poker hand rankings. (a) The rank of the cards used in Double Hook Poker, for the 
determination of winning hands, in order of highest to lowest rank, shall be: ace, king, queen, jack, 10, 9, 8, 7, 6, 
5, 4, 3, and 2. All suits shall be considered equal in rank. Notwithstanding the foregoing, an ace may be used to 
complete a “straight flush” or a “straight” formed with a 2, 3, 4, and 5.

(b) The permissible poker hands at the game of Double Hook Poker, in order of highest to lowest rank, shall be:

(1) “Royal flush” is a hand consisting of an ace, king, queen, jack, and 10 of the same suit, except that for 
purposes of settling a pair plus wager a royal flush is a hand consisting of an ace, king and queen of the same 
suit;

(2) “Straight flush” is a hand consisting of five cards of the same suit in consecutive ranking, except that for 
purposes of settling a pair plus wager a straight flush is a hand consisting of three cards of the same suit in 
consecutive ranking;
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(3) “Four-of-a-kind” is a hand consisting of four cards of the same rank regardless of suit;

(4) “Full house” is a hand consisting of three-of-a-kind and a pair;

(5) “Flush” is a hand consisting of five cards of the same suit, not in consecutive order, except that for purposes 
of settling a pair plus wager a flush is a hand consisting of three cards of the same suit;

(6) “Straight” is a hand consisting of five unsuited cards of consecutive rank. except that for purposes of settling 
a pair plus wager a straight is a hand consisting of three unsuited cards of consecutive rank;

(7) “Three-of-a-kind” is a hand consisting of three cards of the same rank;

(8) “Two pairs” is a hand consisting of two pair; and

(9) “One pair” is a hand consisting of two cards of the same rank. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and 
K.S.A. 74-8748; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-301-84. Wagers. (a) All wagers at Double Hook Poker shall be made by placing gaming chips or, if 
applicable, a match play coupon on the appropriate betting areas of the table layout. A verbal wager 
accompanied by cash shall not be accepted.

(b) All ante, blind, and optional side wagers shall be placed prior to the dealer dealing the hand. Except for a 
play wager, no wager shall be made, increased, or withdrawn after the dealer begins to deal the hand.

(c) Upon placing an ante wager and a blind wager, a player may also place a king’s crest side wager by placing 
a wager on the designated betting area of the layout. The outcome of the king’s crest wager shall have no 
bearing on any other wager made by the player.

(d) Upon placing an ante wager and a blind wager, a player may also place a pair plus side wager by placing a 
wager on the designated betting area of the layout. The outcome of the pair plus wager shall have no bearing 
on any other wager made by the player.

(e) Play wagers shall be made in accordance with the provisions set forth in these rules.

(f) Only players who are seated at the Double Hook Poker table may place a wager at the game. Once a player 
has placed a wager and received cards, that player must remain seated until the completion of the round of 
play.

(g) A player shall not be permitted to wager on more than one player position at a Double Hook Poker table. 
(Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8748; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, 
T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-301-85. Play. (a) All wagers at Double Hook Poker are made by placing gaming chips on the appropriate 
betting areas of the gaming table layout. Prior to the first card being dealt, each player must make an ante 
wager and a blind wager equal in amount to the ante wager. Prior to the first card being dealt, each player also 
has the option of making a king’s crest side wager, a pair plus side wager, or both side wagers.

(b) After the cards are shuffled, the dealer shall place face down the first stack of two community cards on the 
designated area of the gaming table layout followed by placing face down the second stack of two community 
cards on the designated area of the gaming table layout.

(c) Starting from the dealer’s left and moving right, the dealer shall then deal face down three cards to each 
player.
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(d) Players shall then have the choice to either fold or make a play wager. If the player folds, the player will lose 
the player’s ante and blind wagers but shall still be eligible for any side wagers made. If the player places a play 
wager, the wager must be one, two, three or four times the amount of their original ante wager.

(e) After all players have made their choice to fold or make a play wager, the dealer shall turn both stacks of 
community cards face up. If any king’s crest side wagers were made, the dealer shall then settle those wagers.

(f) Moving from the dealer’s right to left, the dealer shall then turn each player’s three cards face up and 
combine each player’s cards with the first and second community card stacks. The dealer shall then determine 
the highest-ranking poker hand that can be achieved using the player’s cards and one of the two community 
card stacks, pay any winning wagers based on the paytable and collect any losing wagers.

(g) If any pair plus side wagers were made, the dealer shall then settle those wagers.

(h) Minimum and maximum wagers are posted at each table and are determined by supervisory casino 
operations personnel.

(i) After all wagers placed by a player are settled, the player’s cards shall then be immediately collected by the 
dealer. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 and K.S.A. 74-8748; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; 
effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

111-301-86. Payouts. (a) All ante and play wagers win if the player’s hand consists of a pair of jacks, a pair of 
queens, a pair of kings, a pair of aces, or higher-ranking hand. All winning ante and play wagers are each paid at 
odds of 1 to 1. All ante and play wagers that consist of a pair of 6s, 7s, 8s, 9s or 10s shall push. All other hands shall 
lose the ante and play wagers. These payouts do not include the return of the player’s original wager.

(b) All winning blind wagers are paid in accordance with the following odds:

Player’s Five-Card Hand Payout Odds

Royal flush 500 to 1

Straight flush 100 to 1

Four-of-a-kind 40 to 1

Full house 30 to 1

Flush 10 to 1

Straight 5 to 1

Three-of-a-kind 3 to 1

Two pair 1 to 1

One pair of 6s or higher-ranking pair Push

All other hands Lose

These payouts do not include the return of the player’s original wager.

(c) All king’s crest side wagers are settled based solely on the four community cards and are paid as follows:

Hand Payout Odds

Four kings 250 to 1

Three kings 50 to 1
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Hand Payout Odds

Two kings 10 to 1

One king 1 to 1

No kings Lose

These payouts do not include the return of the player’s original wager.

(d) All pair plus side wagers are settled based solely on the player’s original three-card hand and are paid as 
follows:

Hand Payout Odds

Royal flush 300 to 1

Straight flush 50 to 1

Three-of-a-kind 40 to 1

Straight 3 to 1

Flush 2 to 1

One pair 1 to 1

All other hands Lose

These payouts do not include the return of the player’s original wager. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710 
and K.S.A. 74-8748; implementing K.S.A. 2025 Supp. 74-8710; effective, T-111-12-5-25, Nov. 12, 2025.)

Stephen W. Durrell 
Executive Director 

Kansas Lottery
Doc. No. 053742
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Index to Administrative Regulations
This index lists in numerical order the new, amended, and revoked administrative regulations with a future 
effective date and the Kansas Register issue in which the regulation can be found. A complete listing and 
the complete text of all currently effective regulations required to be published in the Kansas Administrative 
Regulations can be found at https://www.sos.ks.gov/publications/pubs_kar.aspx.

AGENCY 28: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

Reg. No. 	 Action 	 Register
28-35-189a	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 50
28-35-221b	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 50
28-35-264	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 50
28-35-284	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 50
28-35-354	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 50
28-35-505	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 50
28-35-700	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 50

AGENCY 92: DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Reg. No. 	 Action 	 Register
92-52-1	 Revoked 	 Vol. 44, Issue 50
92-52-12	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 50

AGENCY 111: KANSAS LOTTERY

A complete index listing all regulations filed by the Kansas Lottery from 1988 through 2000 can be found in the 
Vol. 19, No. 52, December 28, 2000 Kansas Register. A list of regulations filed from 2001 through 2003 can be 
found in the Vol. 22, No. 52, December 25, 2003 Kansas Register. A list of regulations filed from 2004 through 
2005 can be found in the Vol. 24, No. 52, December 29, 2005 Kansas Register. A list of regulations filed from 2006 
through 2007 can be found in the Vol. 26, No. 52, December 27, 2007 Kansas Register. A list of regulations filed 
from 2008 through November 2009 can be found in the Vol. 28, No. 53, December 31, 2009 Kansas Register. 
A list of regulations filed from December 1, 2009, through December 21, 2011, can be found in the Vol. 30, No. 
52, December 29, 2011 Kansas Register. A list of regulations filed from December 22, 2011, through November 
6, 2013, can be found in the Vol. 32, No. 52, December 26, 2013 Kansas Register. A list of regulations filed from 
November 7, 2013, through December 31, 2015, can be found in the Vol. 34, No. 53, December 31, 2015 Kansas 
Register. A list of regulations filed from 2016 through 2017, can be found in the Vol. 36, No. 52, December 28, 2017 
Kansas Register. A list of regulations filed from 2018 through 2019, can be found in the Vol. 38, No. 52, December 
26, 2019 Kansas Register. A list of regulations filed from 2020 through 2021, can be found in the Vol. 40, No. 52, 
December 30, 2021 Kansas Register. A list of regulations filed from 2022 through 2023, can be found in the Vol. 
42, No. 52, December 28, 2023 Kansas Register.

Reg. No. 	 Action 	 Register
111-2-331 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-2-332	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-4-3547 	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-4-3771 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-4-3772 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-4-3773 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 12
111-4-3774 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 14

https://www.sos.ks.gov/publications/pubs_kar.aspx
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111-4-3775 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-4-3776 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-4-3777 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-4-3778 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-4-3779 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-4-3780 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-4-3781 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-4-3782 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-4-3783 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-4-3784 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 30
111-4-3785 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 30
111-4-3786 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 30
111-4-3787 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 30
111-4-3788 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 30
111-4-3789 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 30
111-4-3790 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 31
111-4-3791 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 31
111-4-3792 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 31
111-4-3793 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 31
111-4-3794 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3795 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3796 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3797 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3798 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3799 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3800 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3801 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3802 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3803 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3804 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3805 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3806 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3807 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-4-3808 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-4-3809 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-4-3810 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-4-3811 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-4-3812 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-4-3813 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-4-3814 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-4-3815 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-4-3816 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-4-3817 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-4-3818 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-4-3819	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 3
111-4-3820	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 3
111-4-3821	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 7
111-4-3822	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 12
111-4-3823	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 12
111-4-3824	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 12
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111-4-3825	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-4-3826	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-4-3827	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-4-3828	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-4-3829	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-4-3830	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-4-3831	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 22
111-4-3832	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-4-3833	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-4-3834	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-4-3835	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-4-3836	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-4-3837	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-4-3838	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-4-3839	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-4-3840	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-4-3841	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-4-3842	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-4-3843	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-4-3844	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-4-3845	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-4-3846	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-4-3847	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-4-3848	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-4-3849	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-4-3850	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-4-3851	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-4-3852	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-4-3853	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-4-3854	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-5-23 	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-5-24 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-5-26	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-5-28 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-5-30 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-5-33a	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-5-80	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-5-81	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-5-87	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-5-90a	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-5-181	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-5-182	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 3
111-5-184	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 3
111-5-185	 Revoked	 Vol. 44, Issue 3
111-5-200a	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-5-229	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-5-230	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-5-236	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-5-250	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-5-251	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31



Kansas Register

© Kansas Secretary of State 2025

Volume 44 - Issue 52 - December 25, 2025 Table of Contents

111-5-252	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-5-253	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-5-254	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-5-255	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-5-256	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-5-257	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-5-258	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-5-259	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-5-260	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-5-261	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-7-66	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-5-70	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-5-73	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-5-75a	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-9-233 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-9-234 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 14
111-9-235 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-9-236 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-9-237 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-15-1 	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-15-3 	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-18-2	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-18-5 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 12
111-19-1a	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-19-2b	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-19-3a	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-19-3b	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-19-3c	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-19-169 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-19-170 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 12
111-19-171 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 12
111-19-172 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 12
111-19-173 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 12
111-19-174 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 14
111-19-175 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 14
111-19-176 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 14
111-19-177 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-19-178 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-19-179 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-19-180 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 29
111-19-181 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 30
111-19-182 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 30
111-19-183 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 31
111-19-184 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-19-185 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-19-186 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-19-187 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-19-188 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-19-189 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-19-190 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
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111-19-191 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-19-192 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 46
111-19-193 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-19-194 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-19-195 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-19-196	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 3
111-19-197	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 3
111-19-198	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 3
111-19-199	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 3
111-19-200	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 7
111-19-201	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 7
111-19-202	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 12
111-19-203	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 12
111-19-204	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 12
111-19-205	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-19-206	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-19-207	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 22
111-19-208	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 22
111-19-209	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-19-210	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-19-211	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-19-212	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-19-213	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-19-214	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-19-215	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-19-216	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 39
111-19-217	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 39
111-19-218	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 39
111-19-219	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-19-220	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-19-221	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-19-222	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-19-223	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-19-224	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-20-1 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-2 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-3 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-4 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-5 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-6 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-7 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-8 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-9 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-10 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-11 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-12 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-13 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-14 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-15 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-16 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
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111-20-17 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-18 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-19 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-20 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-21 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-22 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-20-23 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 5
111-21-1 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-2 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-3 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-4 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-5 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-6 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-7 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-8 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-9 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-10 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-21-11 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-21-12 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-21-13 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-21-14 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-21-15	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 22
111-21-16	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 22
111-22-1 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-2 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-3 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-4 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-5 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-6 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-7 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-8 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-9 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-10 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-11 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-12 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-13 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-22-14	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-23-1 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-23-2 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-23-3 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-23-4 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 36
111-23-5 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-23-6 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-23-7 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-23-8 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-23-9	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 4
111-23-10	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 4
111-23-11	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 7
111-23-12	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 7
111-23-13	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 7
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111-23-14	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 12
111-23-15	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 12
111-23-16	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-23-17	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 19
111-23-18	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 22
111-23-19	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 22
111-23-20	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-23-21	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-23-22	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-23-23	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-23-24	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-23-25	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 37
111-23-26	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 39
111-23-27	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 39
111-23-28	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-23-29	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-23-30	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-23-31	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 46
111-23-32	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-23-33	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-301-4 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-301-5 	 Amended 	 Vol. 44, Issue 39
111-301-6	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-301-41	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 4
111-301-43	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-301-44	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-301-70	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 29
111-301-77	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-301-78	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-301-79	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-301-80	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-301-81	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-301-82	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-301-83	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-301-84	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-301-85	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-301-86	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 52
111-313-1 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-313-2 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-313-3 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-313-4 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-313-5 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-313-6 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 47
111-401-17	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 39
111-401-35	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-401-256	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-401-257	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-401-258	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-401-259	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-401-260	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
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111-401-261	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-501-5	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 22
111-501-6	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-9	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 22
111-501-22	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-24	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-25	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-44	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-501-68 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-501-113 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-501-120 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 45
111-501-147	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 31
111-501-149	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-152	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-153	 Amended	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-155 	 Amended 	 Vol. 43, Issue 11
111-501-161 	 New 	 Vol. 43, Issue 30
111-501-163	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-164	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-165	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-166	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-167	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
111-501-168	 New	 Vol. 44, Issue 44
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